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Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

WORLD  SILVER & BRONZE COINS

 

2225*
Colombia, Republic of Granada, pattern sixteen pesos, 1847, 
in copper, plain edge (KM. Pn6). Flat in centre either side, 
possible die test or trial, some mint red, good extremely 
fine.

$250

2226 
Cook Islands/New Zealand, silver proof one dollars, 1970 
with James Cook bust and Endeavour on reverse, (KM.43). 
Not cased otherwise nearly FDC. (3)

$80

 

part

2227*
Crusader Coinage, Jerusalem, Latin Kingdom, Baldwin III 
(1143-1163), silver denier, obv. REX BALdVINVS, small 
cross in circle, rev. +dE IERVSALEH, Tower of David, (MPS 
4, Sch. Pl.III,21); Cyprus, Henry I, (1218-1253), billon 
denier, (MPS 25); Henry II (1285-1324), billon denier and 
a silver gros, (MPS 56, 66c); Cyprus, Hugh IV, (1324-1359), 
silver gros, obv. seated king facing, B in left field, rev. cross 
of Jerusalem, (MPS.69); Kingdom of Sicily, William II the 
Good, King, (1166-1189), AE follaro, Messina first copper 
coinage, obv. in centre REX W/SCOS, around [+OPERATA 
I]N VR]BE MESSANE, rev. three lined legend, in Arabic 
three lines in centre, around legend in Arabic (King William 
the second the desirous of power through God), (MEC 
401-9, Spahr 119, Biaggi 1233); Italy, Naples, Robert I 
the Wise (Roberto d’Angio), (1309-1343), silver gigliato, 
issued 1321-9, (Biagi 1638), (Illustrated); Sicily, Messina, 
John II (1458-1479), billon denaro (Biaggi 1354) (2); Italy, 
denaros of Lucca, Genoa, (Biaggi 835, 1056); and general 
issue Crusader, immitative issue of the Ayyubids of hexagonal 
type of Aleppan type (MPS 1, [p.133]). Very good - nearly 
extremely fine. (12)

$200

2228 
Cyprus, Edward VII, silver eighteen piastres, 1907 (KM.10); 
Guernsey, double, 1893 (KM.10); Netherlands, silver ten 
cents, 1876 (KM.8). Nearly fine - uncirculated. (3) 

$60

2229 
Danzig, Riga, Latvia and Estonia, collection housed on 
album leaves, including a selection of issues mostly in silver 
of the following Danzig from 1447 (14, one holed); Riga 
(15) including issues as Bishopric and under Sweden; Latvia 
(7); Estonia Republic (19); East Prussia (4). Very good - 
uncirculated. (59)

$300

 

2230*
Denmark, Sven Estridsen, (1047-1074), silver penny, 
Lund mint, type seated Christ with right hand raised and 
ornate long cross reverse, moneyer Edward, rev. EARI: ON 
LVNDIOIIEIP, (Hauberg 26). Crinkled, otherwise very fine, 
very rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 1885). 

 

2231*
Denmark, Sven Estridsen, (1047-1074), silver penny, 
Roskilde mint, type geometric design, elaborate cross, 
barbarous Runic legend as IIII throughout, (Hauberg 39). 
Some hoard patination otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$250

 

2232*
Denmark, Christian IV (1588-1648), silver two marks, 1644, 
rev. IUSTUS IUDEX and Hebrew inscription, (KM.137). 
Blue and gold patina, very fine. 

$100

 

part

2233*
Denmark, two ore 1912 (KM.805); ten ore 1888 (KM.795.1), 
1912 (KM.807) (illustrated); twenty five ore 1907 (KM.808). 
Good very fine or better, second rare. (4)

$200
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2234 
Denmark and Iceland, collection housed in album with issues 
for from Eric VII (1412-1449), includes silver of Christian 
IV, noted one mark 1615 (KM.52); silver of Frederick IV 
and Frederick V; commemorative 2 kroner 1905, 1906, 
1912, 1923, 1930, 1937 etc. Mostly fine - uncirculated one 
holed. (158)

$600

2235 
Egypt, Muhammed V (1909-1914) qirsh, Yrs 3 and 6 
(KM.309). Good very fine. (2)

$40

2236 
Ethiopia, Menelik, 1/20 birr, 1903(5), 1/4 birr 1897, 1/2 
birr (mounts) cent, 1944. The seventh mounted, others 
uncirculated. (8) 

$80

 

 

part

2237*
Europe, mediaeval silver mostly deniers from France, 
Germany-Austria and Italy, described on sheets, Aquitaine, 
Bernard-William (984-1010) (Boudeau 457), William X 
(1127-1137) (Boudeau 462); Sancerre, Etienne II, (1152-
1191) (Boudeau 302); Counts of Auxerre, (Boudeau 1730); 
Lorraine, Charles III (1545-1608), silver testoon (Boudeau 
1527) (illustrated) others (3); Dombes (3); Chateau Renaud 
(1); Archbishops of Vienne (1); Valance, Hall, Salzburg 
(2); Regensburg (1); Bishopric of Trier (2); Strassbourg 
(1); Burgau (1); Bologna (1), Venice (8), including Alviso 
Moncenigo IV (1763-1778) silver quarter ducatone (31 soldi) 
(KM.C59) (illustrated); Ferrara, Alfonso II (1559-1597). 
Mostly fine or better. (34)

$750

2238 
Europe, Europak of twelve mint sets for 12 different 
countries, also catalogue of 15 Euro states in German. Also 
binder with starter kit with packets of new coins. (Face value 
816 Euro). Uncirculated. (3)

$500

2239 
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, complete collection halfpenny 
- florin (96), proof set 1969. Good very fine - uncirculated. 
(97)

$400

2240 
Fiji, 1934 - 1964, halfpenny - florin date sets, missing 1955, 
1958 threepence. In a Dansco deluxe album. Very fine - 
uncirculated. (87)

$250

2241 
Fiji, mint sets, 1983 (2); Great Britain, proof set, 1971, proof 
crown, 1951, mint set, 1984, crowns, 1953, 1965 (4); New 
Zealand, mint five dollars, 1992, in folder; Western Samoa, 
proof tala, 1978 (KM.30a [3]), 1979 (KM.32a [3]), mint 
talas, 1978 (3); U.S.A., proof set, 1980. Extremely fine 
- FDC. (45)

$130

 

2242*
France, Carolingian issue, Charles the Bald (840-875), silver 
denarius, “Curtisassonien” mint, issue of 840-864, obv. cross 
in circle, GRATIAD IREX around, rev. Karolus monogram, 
++CVRTISASONIEN around, (M & G 895). Extremely fine 
and very scarce.

$200

2243 
France, Archbishopric of Vienne 12th-14th century AD 
denier (PdA A.4826). Good portrait, toned good very fine.

$100

 

2244*
France, Louis VI (1223-1226), silver denier of Orleans, obv. 
LVDOVICVS REX I around, gate to city, O above, rev. cross, 
ΟΛ in angles opposite each other, around + AVRELIANIS 
CIVITAS, (Lafaurie 130, Duplessy 120, Ciani 111). Toned, 
very fine and scarce.

$120

 

2245*
France, Philip IV (1285-1314), silver gros tournois, obv. 
cross legend around, rev. chatel, (C.201, L.217, Dup.213). 
Very fine and fine. (2) 

$160

  

2246*
France, Philip IV (1285-1314), silver Bourgeios fort, issued 
January 1311, obv. + PhILIPVS REX around, long cross with 
trefoils at three ends, rev. around BVRGENSIS, crown over 
FOR TIS in two lines, (Lafaurie 236, Duplessy 231, Ciani 
221). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100
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2247*
France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver gros tournois, obv. 
cross legend around, rev. chatel, (C.201, L.217, Dup.213); 
Philip V, (1316-1322), silver gros tournois, similar (Ciani 
244, Lafaurie 242, Duplessy 238). Fine - good very fine 
and scarce. (2)

$150

  

2248*
France, John II, (1350-1364), silver gros tournois, issue of 
1361, obv. + IOHANNES REX around inner circle, legend 
around outer edge BNDICTV.., rev. chateau with towers, 
around TVRONVS CIVIS, crown between, border of lis 
in circles, (Lafaurie 316, Duplessy 313, Ciani 390). Toned, 
good very fine and scarce.

$140

 

2249*
France, Charles VI, (1380-1422), silver blanc dit Guener, 
issue of 1389, obv. + KAROLVS FRANCORV REX around 
with round O’s, shield with three lis, rev. cross with fleur 
de lis and crown, alternating in angles of cross, around + 
SIT NOMEN DNI BENEDICTV, (Lafaurie 381a, Duplessy 
377A, Ciani 507). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$100

 

2250*
France, Charles VI, (1380-1422), silver gros dit florette, issue 
of 1417, obv. + KAROLVS FRANCORV REX around with 
triple dots between words, crown over three lis, rev. cross 
with fleur de lis and ends, crown in two angles opposite each 
other, around + SIT NOME DNI BENEDICTV, circle under 
small cross, (Lafaurie 381a, Duplessy 377A, Ciani 507). 
Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$120

2251 
France, Charles VI, (1380-1422), silver blanc dit Guener, 
issue of 1389, obv. + KAROLVS FRANCORV REX around 
with round O’s, shield with three lis, rev. cross with fleur 
de lis and crown, alternating in angles of cross, around + 
SIT NOMEN DNI BENEDICTV, (Lafaurie 381a, Duplessy 
377A, Ciani 507). Toned, fine - very fine and scarce. (3)

$150

Ex CNG (Classical Numismatic Group) Sale 39 September 18, 1996 (lot 
2005) for finest example.

 

2252*
France, Louis XI, (1461-1483), billon gros de Roi, issue of 
December  1461, obv. + LVDOVICVS DEI GRA FRANCOR 
REX around, crown over three lis, rev. cross with fleur de lis 
at ends, around + SIT NOMEN DOMINI BE[NEDI]CTVM, 
(Lafaurie 532, Duplessy 548, Ciani 752). Toned, weak in 
places good fine and scarce.

$100

  

2253*
France, Louis XI, (1461-1483), silver blanc a la couronne, 
issue of 1461, obv. + LVDOVICVS FRANCOROM REX 
around, shield with three crowns around a trilobe, rev. 
cross with crowns and fleur de lis in each alternative round 
tetralobe, around + NI DOMNI BENEDIT, (Lafaurie 534, 
Duplessy 550, Ciani 755-6). Toned, nearly very fine and 
scarce.

$100

2254 
France and Low Countries, Burgundy, Charles the Bold, 
(1467-1477), silver double partard, issued 1468-1474, 
Flanders mint, obv. arms of Burgundy in plain field, around, 
KAROLVS DEI GRA DVX BVRG CO FLA, rev. cross with 
lis and fleurs at each end, around SIT NOMEN DOMINI 
BENEDICTVM (VG & H 23-3 [p.20], Roberts 7825). 
Good fine. 

$80
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2255*
France, Charles VIII, (1483-1498), silver karolus, issue of 
1488, obv. + KAROLVS FRANCOR REX around, large 
crowned K with lis each side, rev. cross with crowns at ends, 
with fleur de lis in each angle, around + SIT NOMEN DNI 
BENEDICTV (Lafaurie 568, Duplessy 593, Ciani 814). 
Toned, nearly very fine and scarce.

$100

2256 
France, Henry II, (1547-1559), silver douzain aux croissants, 
1550, Lyon mint, obv. + HENRICVS 2 DEI GRA FRANCOR 
REX, crowned arms, crown either side over crescent, rev. 
cross of fleur de lis H and crown in angles, (Lafaurie 835, 
Duplessy 997, Ciani 1305); Louis XIV, (1643-1715), silver 
four sols, 1675A (KM.232.1); Louis XVI, (1774-1793), 
silver fifteen sols of the First Republic, 1791 I, Limoges mint 
(KM.604.5). First toned and crinkled, otherwise fine and 
scarce; others fine - very fine. (3)

$80

 

2257*
France, Louis XIV, (1643-1715), one twelfth ecu or ten sols, 
1660 Z, Grenoble mint (KM.210, Duplessy 1488). Good 
very fine, very rare. 

$150

2258 
France, Louis XIV, (1643-1715), one twelfth ecu or ten sols, 
1662 &, Aix-en Provence mint (KM.199.14); others similar 
of Dombes, Anne Marie Louise d’Orleans (1650-1693), 1665 
(KM.40, Boudeau 1094); Principality of Orange, William 
Henry of Nassau (1650-1702), 1661, (KM.90, Boudeau 
1013); Italy, Massa di Lunigiano, silver eight bolognini, 
1665, (KM.38). Fine - good very fine, second plugged, all 
scarce. (4)

$150

2259 
France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), three lis in oval with 
branches, ecu, 1774 L, Bayonne mint (KM.551.9, D.1332, 
Gad. 323). Fine - good fine.

$150

2260 
France, Charles X, silver five francs 1827 H (KM.728.5). 
Good very fine. 

$70

2261 
France, one franc, 1849A, (KM.759.1). About very fine. 

$80

2262 
France, franc 1860A, 1915, 1920, the last brilliant 
uncirculated, ten centimes, 1896A, 1936(3), Lithuania, litas, 
1925(2), two litu, 1925, 1935, Greece 30 drachmai, 1964. 
All in 2 x 2 holders. Good very fine - uncirculated. 

$100

2263 
France, five francs, 1870 A (KM.819). Also Australia mis 
struck fifty cents, 1983, reverse rim scalloped out of place, 
Indonesian plated copy of Netherlands 2 1/2 gulden 1840. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

 

2264*
Germany, Westphalia, Bishopric of Muenster, silver pfennig, 
issued c.1075, obv. three towers and wall about city, traces 
of +MIM[IORA]DEIORD, rev. cross with pellets in angles, 
around +ODDO + * VIIIC, (Illisch III, 13, Kunker Auction 
Sale 93, June 23-4, 2004, lot 3334, Serrure “Traite de 
Numismatique du Moyen Age” Fig.1127 p.637). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine.

$150

The reverse legend is a degeneration of ODDO IMP AVG the ruler Otton 
ou Ordulf (c.1062-1074)

2265 
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Calenburg, Ernst August, 
silver two thirds thaler, 1691HB (KM.340); Prussia, Friedrich 
Wilhelm IV, coronation silver thaler, 1861 (KM.488); 
Austria, Franz Joseph I, silver thaler, 1865E (KM.2245). 
Fine - extremely fine, the first polished. (3) 

$150

2266*
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Calenberg-Hannover, 
George Ludwig (George I of England), silver thaler, “Wild 
Man” type, 1726 EPH (KM.114, D.2076). Toned, very 
fine. 

$200
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2267*
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg-Celle, Georg II Wilhelm, 
(1665-1705), silver two thirds thaler, 1692JJJ, obv. arms, 
rev. horse to left (KM.346.1). Attractive grey tone, nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$120

 

2268*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Rudolf August (1666-
1704), silver twenty four mariengroschen or two thirds 
thaler, 1678 (KM.516). Very fine or better.

$200
Ex CNG Electronic auction sale 70 (lot 160).

2269 
Germany, Frankfurt, silver two gulden, 1848 (KM.338 ). 
Toned, good extremely fine. 

$100

 

2270* 
Germany, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, thaler, 1864A (KM.310). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$150

 

2271*
Germany, Nurnberg, Joseph II, silver thaler (city view), 1765 
SR (K.M.350, D.2494). Nearly very fine, scarce.

$200

2272 
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, commemorative silver three 
marks, 1913A, Defeat of Napoleon (KM.534). Toned, 
extremely fine.

$40

2273 
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five mark, 1914A (KM.536). 
Good extremely fine. 

$70

  

2274*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August III (I), (1763-1827), 
silver Convention thaler, 1793 EDC, obv. head to right, rev. 
crowned arms (KM.1027.2, D.2701). Attractive tone, very 
fine or better. 

$180

  

2275*
Germany, Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach, five reichsmark, 1903A 
(KM.Y173). Toned nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$270

2276 
Germany, Weimar Republic, three reichsmark, commemorative 
1000th year of Rhineland 1925A, (KM.46). Lightly toned, 
good extremely fine.

$60

2277 
Germany, Weimar Republic, five mark, 1927 A (KM.56 ). 
Nearly extremely fine.

$100

  

2278*
Germany, Weimar Republic, five reichsmark, 1928J (KM.56). 
Very fine. 

$100
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2279*
Germany, Weimar Republic, five reichsmark 1932A, oak 
tree reverse, (KM.56). Extremely fine. 

$100

 

2280*
Germany, Weimar Republic, pattern medallic issue, five 
marks in silver, von Hindenburg by Goetz, (24.7 grams), 
(cf.KM.M1a). Uncirculated and scarce. 

$200

2281 
Germany, Third Reich, silver five reichmarks, 1936A 
(KM.94); West Germany, silver five marks, 1951D 
(KM.112.1), 1979J Archaeological (KM.150); silver ten 
marks, 1972F, 1972G, 1972J Olympic Stadium (KM.133), 
1972D, 1978J Olympic Flame (KM.135); Austria, silver 
twenty five schillings, 1956 Mozart (KM.2881). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (9)

$50

2282 
Germany, West Germany, one mark 1955G (KM.110). Good 
very fine/very fine. 

$60

2283 
Germany, West Germany, five marks, 1960D, 1967F 
(KM.112.1; KM.120.1). Uncirculated - FDC. (2) 

$50

  

2284*
Germany, Federal Republic, five mark, 1952D (KM.113) 
Centenary of Nurnberg Museum. Nearly uncirculated.

$750

  

2285*
Germany, Federal Republic, proof five mark, 1955F 
(KM.114) Death of Friedrich von Schiller. Light scuff marks, 
otherwise FDC.

$1,500

 

2286*
Germany, Federal Republic, proof five mark, 1955G 
(KM.115) Anniversary of Birth of Ludwig von Baden. Light 
scuff marks on obverse, otherwise FDC.

$1,250

2287 
Germany, collection housed in a coin album, includes state 
issues from Baden (4); Bavaria (10); Bremen (1); Brunswick-
Luneburg (4, including Thaler 1720 (KM.101.3); Brunswick-
Wolfenbuttel (1); Cologne (3); Frankfurt (5); Hamburg (6); 
Hannover (5); Hesse Cassel (1); Hesse Darmstadt (1); Juelich 
(18); Lubeck (1); Mansfeld (1); Mecklenburg-Schwerin 
(5); Mecklenburg-Strelitz (1); Nassau (1); Nuremberg (1); 
OLdenburg (2); Saxe-Colburg-Gotha (1); Sale-Gotha- 
Altenburg (1); Saxe Meiningen (1); Saxony (6), Schaumburg-
Lippe (1); Trier (1); Wurtemberg (5); Brandenberg - Prussia 
(3); Prussia (23); Germany Empire (29); Weimer Republic 
(14); Third Reich (13); West Germany (17); Saarland (3); 
East Germany (15); a good mix of issues in silver and copper 
a good starter collection. Very good - uncirculated, some 
rare. (192)

$900

2288 
Germany, various minors 1874 -1872 (13) including 5 
reichfennig, 1944A(2), other European minors (10). All in 
2 x 2 holders. Very good - uncirculated. (23) 

$80

2289 
Greece, Serbia and other countries, as a collection in a coin 
album on leaves, includes issues from Otto (1); George I 
(14); George II (2); Republic (7); Paul (10); Constantine 
(12); Army rule and Republic (22); Serbia (13); Montenegro 
(4); Yugoslavia (46); Albania (17) including a one lek 1976 
banknote. Very good - uncirculated. (148)

$120

2290 
Greece, accumulation, mostly modern 20th century issues, 
a few silver. Mostly very fine some better. (209) 

$100
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2291*
Honduras, State of Honduras, ten centavos 1895/1, reverse 
value over reverse of a one centavo (KM.55.3 unpriced over 
KM.61). Fine and extremely rare for this issue.  

$200

2292 
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1863 (KM.4.1); 
Sarawak, Rajah Brooke, one cent, 1863 (KM.3); Straits 
Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1845 (KM.1). 
Fine - extremely fine, the first two spotty. (3) 

$40

2293 
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one mil 1863, five cents 1887; 
George V, one cent 1925 (KM.1,5,16). Nearly uncirculated. 
(3) 

$70

2294 
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1894 
(KM.9.1); China, empire, silver ten cents, Yr3 (1911) (KM.
Y.28); Tunisia, Ahmad Pasha Bey, silver twenty francs, 
AH1353/1934(a) (KM.263). The first and last nearly very 
fine, the second extremely fine and scarce. (3) 

$80

2295 
Hong Kong, mint set, 1988; United Kingdom, mint set, 
1993; New Zealand, mint set, 1990; U.S.A silver dollar, 
1996; China, “old coins” set (10 bronze coins) 1644-1911; 
Gilt bronze Atlanta Olympics medallion, 1996; a Churchill 
VE Day silver medallion and a Sydney monorail token set. 
Very fine - uncirculated. (17)

$60

 

2296* 
Hungary, Joseph, half thaler 1711 KB (KM.281). Toned, 
good very fine. 

$100

2297 
Hungary, collection housed in a coin album, including a 
fine selection of issues mostly in silver as denars or obols 
of the following rulers Andreas I (1); Salomon (1, Huz.17); 
Ladislaus I (1, Huz. 24); Salomon, nephew of Ladislaus I (1); 
Stephen II (1); Bela II (3, including copper money, obv. REX 
BELA - REX STS, Huz.72, another Huyz. 73); Anonymous 
issues (7); Ladislaus III (1); Andreas II (1); Bela IV (3); 
Stephen V (1); Ladislaus IV (1); Andreas III (1); Wenceslaus 
(1); Charles I (3); Louis I (1); Maria (2); Sigismund (3); 

Albert (1); Ladislaus of Poland (1); Ladislaus V (2); Matthias 
Corvinus (5); Ladislaus II (17); Louis II (7); John Zapolya 
(1); Ferdinand I (13); Maximilian (4); Rudolph II (7); 
Matthias (4); Ferdinand II (6); Ferdinand III (1); Leopold I 
(7); Francis II (1703-1711) (3, including ten poltura 1706, 
Huz.1537); Joseph I (2); Charles VI (3); Maria Theresa (6); 
19th and 20th century (60); a good starter collection. Very 
good - uncirculated, some rare. (183)

$1,500

 

2298*
Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), gold masa 
of twenty rattis (2.44 grams), (Mitchiner [South East Asia] 
722-3). Very fine. 

$250

 

2299*
Indonesia, countermarked coinage of Sumenep (on the 
eastern end of Madura Island off the north-east coast 
of Java), silver cob eight reales of Mexico City Mint an 
issue of Philip V, (KM.40, 40a); type with countermark of 
five petal flower, c.1814, (cf.KM.196.1-2, KM.197, M.-). 
Countermark very fine, host coins fine, rare.   

$200

2300 
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel I (1495-1521), tin soldo, 
first and second issue (1511-1515) (4.52 grams), 23mm., 
obv. armillary sphere, rev. cross of the order of Knights of 
Christ, + NOSTRE SPES VNICA, around, (SS M.28, Vaz 
E.1.18). Very fine and rare. 

$220

2301 
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Joao III (1521-1557), tin dinheiro 
(4) (av. 1.46 grams), 19mm., obv. cross of St. George, 
legend around, rev. armillary sphere, (SS J3.07, Vaz J3.04); 
tin dinheiro (3.55 grams), 17mm., obv. I S M A in angles 
of cross, rev. armillary sphere, (SS J3.12, Vaz J3.24); King 
Dom Sebastiao (1557-1578), tin dinheiro, (2.04 grams), 
16mm., obv. crowned arms of Portugal within circle, rev. 
crude representation of a sailing ship, (SS S.19, Vaz Se.22); 
another uncertain ruler obv. arms/cross in dotted border. 
Very good - fine all scarce and rare. (4)

$100

2302 
Iran (Persia), Safavids, Sultan Husayn, (A.H. 1105-1135, 
A.D. 1694-1722), silver five shahi on oval-square flan, A.H. 
1127? (1714-5), Tabriz mint, (8.632 grams), (A.2677.2, 
KM.276.1, M.2081). Very fine. 

$80
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2303 
Iran, Reza Shah, (S.H. 1304-1320, A.D.1925-1941), silver 
two thousand dinars, 1306 S.H. (1927), H mintmark, 
(KM.1104). Golden tone, nearly uncirculated. 

$30

2304 
Italy, collection in a coin album on leaves, including Ancient 
Roman (7) of Domitian, Gordian III, Julian II AE1, etc.; 
Byzantine (5); Italian States, Genoa, Lombardy-Venetia (2); 
Sicily of various rulers (8); Mantua (1); Kingdom of Napoleon 
(7); Sardinia (4); Tuscany (2); Italy, Victor Emmanuel II 
(16, one holed); Umberto (6); Victoria Emmanuel III (25); 
Republic (28); others as copies of ancient coins (2). Very 
good - uncirculated. (116)

$250

2305 
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele III, silver five lire 1927R (8), 1929R 
(2) (KM.67.1). All with blue and gold patination, extremely 
fine or better. (10) 

$100

2306 
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele III, silver twenty lire, 1927 Yr VI 
(KM.69)(2); silver ten lire 1927R (KM.68.1); five lire, 1937R, 
Yr XV (KM.79); also, Belgium, Leopold I, silver franc, 1833 
(KM.7.1). Nearly fine - very fine, some scarce. (5) 

$200

2307 
Italy, fifty centimos, 1920 (KM. 81.2). Uncirculated.

$80

2308 
Italy, Vatican, Pius XII, mint set, 1958 (KM.MS58). In pack 
of issue, uncirculated.

$200

  

2309*
Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, year 35 (1902) (KM. Y.25). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$120

 

2310*
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, year 13 (1880), type 1 (KM. 
Y.A25.2). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$150

  

2311*
Japan, Meiji era, silver five sen, year 4 (1871) (KM.1). Bright,  
extremely fine, rare.

$300

 

2312*
Japan, Meiji era, silver five sen, year 4 (1871), (KM.6.1, 66 
rays). Bright, extremely fine, rare.

$200

 

2313*
Japan, Meiji era, trade dollar, meiji year 8 (1875) (KM.14). 
Good extremely fine. 

$500

The following collection of the coins of Korea was 
formed by Colin E. Pitchfork from the early 1960s to 
2000. Very few collections of this type and size have 
appeared in auctions in the English-speaking world. 
Much of this collection comes from that formed by 
Mr. Eric Wodak, formerly of Malaya and Melbourne, 
during the 1930s to the 1950s. The collection includes 
a number of rarely seen seed coins (see note at the end 
of lot 2317). 

  

part (obverses)

2314*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Choson T’ong Bo” (Choson Currency), 
issue of King Yi Do (1419-1451), copper mun, issued from 
1423, 24mm (medium size), another 23mm (smaller size) 
(Mandel 10.2, 10.3). Very fine and rare. (2)

$100

Choson is the ancient name of Korea. This is the first issue of the Yi Dynasty, 
it was made in 1423 and ceased after only a few years (Mandel p.13)
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part (reverses)

2315*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Treasury Department “Hojo”, “Ho” above, 
issue of King Yi Um (1725-1777), copper mun, issued from 
1731, furnaces 2, 3 [illustrated], 5, 8, 9, (Mandel 13.2.2-9; 
KM.8.1); King Yi Kwang (1801-1835), mun issued 1806, 
furnaces 1, 2 [illustrated], 3, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14 [illustrated], 
(Mandel 13.2A.1-14, KM 9.1, 10.1). Very good - good very 
fine. (11)

$100

The earlier and later types vary by the “Ho” characters on the reverse. The 
king’s names are not mentioned on the coins and are only noted once for 
reference when they appear for that period of issue in this and subsequent 
lots.

    

   

part (reverses)

2316*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Treasury Department “Hojo”, “Ho” above, issue 
of King Yi Chung (1850-1864), copper mun, issued from 
1857 Series 2 [below], furnace 5, (Mandel 13.5.5; KM.13.5); 
similar King Yi Sun (1777-1801), mun issued 1778-1806, 
dot right, furnaces 7, (Mandel 13.11.7, KM.19.7); another 
furnace 1 (Mandel 13.12.1, KM.20.1); similar issues from 
1757-1806, circle right, furnaces 2, 3, 4 [illustrated], 6, 8, 
(Mandel 13.13.2-8, KM.21.1); similar circle left, furnaces 
3, 4, 6, 9 [illustrated] (Mandel 13.14.3-.9, KM.22.3-.9); 
similar circle left, dot right, furnace 6, (Mandel 13.19.6, 
KM.27.6); similar dot left, circle right, furnace 4, (Mandel 
13.20.4, KM.28.4); similar crescent right, furnaces 1, 
3, 4, 5, 6, 7 [illustrated], (Mandel 13.21.1-7, KM.29.1-
.7), similar crescent left, furnaces 3, 4 [holed], 5, 6, 7, 9, 
(Mandel 13.22.3-.9, KM.30.3-.9); similar crescent left, dot 
right, furnaces 3 [illustrated], 8, (Mandel 13.23.3, 13.23.8; 
KM.32.3 and .8); similar crescent right, dot left, furnaces 2, 
8, (Mandel 13.24.2, 13.23.8, KM.33.2 and .8). Very good 
- good very fine. (30)

$150

The issues except for the first coin cover three reigns of kings and were 
issued from 1757-1806 according to Mandel. Several could be seed coins 
(see note on following lot).

        

part (reverses)

2317*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Treasury Department “Hojo”, “Ho” above, issue 
of King Yi Kwang (1801-1835), copper mun, issued from 
1814 Series 1 [left], crescent right furnace 9, (Mandel 13.27.9; 
KM.34.4); similar issued 1832, bottom character “Ch’on” 
(heaven), to right furnaces 5, 9, 10, (Mandel 13.31.5 -.10, 
KM.37.5-.10); another left furnace 2, 9, (Mandel 13.32.2 
and .9, KM.39.2 and .9); similar issues from 1857, larger 
character “Ho”, to left furnaces 2, 6, 9 (2, 24.5mm, 23mm), 
10, (Mandel 13.32A.2-10, KM.40.2 -.10); bottom character 
“Chi” (earth), issue of 1852, to left furnaces 1, [illustrated], 
7, 10, (Mandel 13.33.1-.10, KM.41.1-.10); similar bottom 
character “Hyon” (dark), to right furnace 3, 5, 9, (Mandel 
13.34.3-,9, KM.42.3-.9); similar to left furnace 2, 4 [seed 
coin illustrated], 5 [seed coin], (Mandel 13.35A.2-5, 
KM.43.2-.5); similar bottom character “Hwang” (yellow), 
to right furnaces 2, 7, 10, (Mandel 13.36.2-.10, KM.44.2-
.10), similar, issued in 1814, bottom character “U” (space) 
to right furnaces 3, 10, (Mandel 13.38.3 &.10, KM.46.3 
&.10); similar but issue of 1832 (smaller diameter) to right 
furnaces 8, 9 [holed], (Mandel 13.38A.8 & .9, KM.47.8 and 
.9); similar to left furnaces 9, (Mandel 13.39.9, KM.48.9); 
similar with bottom character “Chu” (infinite time) to left 
“Chong” to right furnaces 3 (2, one a seed coin [illustrated], 
4, 8, (Mandel 13.41.3-.8, KM.50.3-.8). Very good - extremely 
fine, several scarce. (32)

$150

Seed coins are specially prepared examples perfectly round with sharp 
characters used in the preparation of sand or clay moulds. 
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part (reverses)

2318*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Treasury Department “Hojo”, “Ho” above, issue 
of King Yi Chung (1850-1864), copper mun, issued 1852 
bottom character “Chu” (infinite time) to left furnace 1, 3 [seed 
coin illustrated], 6, (Mandel 13.42.1-.6; KM.51.1.6); similar 
issued 1852, bottom character “Hong” (vast), to left furnaces 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, (Mandel 13.43A.1 -.10, KM.52.1-.10); 
similar bottom character “Il” “sun” to left furnace 1, 2, 4, 7, 
10, (Mandel 13.44.1-.10, KM.53.1 - .10); similar issues from 
1852 bottom character “Wol” (Moon), to left furnaces 1, 3, 
7, 8 [seed coin, illustrated], 10, (Mandel 13.45.1-10, KM.55.1 
-.10); bottom character “Chin” (heavenly body), issue of 1852, 
to left furnaces 1 [illustrated], 3, 5, 8, (Mandel 13.46.1-.8, 
KM.56.1-.8); similar bottom character “Yol” (arranged in 
order), to left furnace 4 [seed coin], 6 [seed coin illustrated], 10, 
(Mandel 13.47.4-.10, KM.57.4-.10); similar bottom character 
“Nae” (comes), to left furnace 1, 2, 3, 5, (Mandel 13.48.1-.5, 
KM.58.1-.5); similar bottom character “Wang” (departs), 
to left furnaces 1, 2, 5, 7, 8 (2, one heavy 5.59 grams), 10, 
(Mandel 13.49.1-.10, KM.59.1-.10); similar issued in 1852, 
bottom character “Saeng” (to produce) to left furnaces 2 [seed 
coin, illustrated], 3, 6, 7, 9, (Mandel 13.50.2-.9, KM.60.2 -.9). 
Very good - extremely fine, several scarce. (44)

$200

    

part (reverses)

2319*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Treasury Department “Hojo”, “Ho” above, issue 
of King Yi Chung (1850-1864), copper mun, issued 1852 
bottom character “Su” (water) to left furnace 8 [illustrated, 
a seed coin], (Mandel 13.51.8; KM.61.8s); similar issued 
1852, bottom character “Kwang” (honour), to left furnaces 
1, 3, 5, 7, 9, (Mandel 13.52.1 -.9, KM.62.1-.9); similar 
bottom character “Mun” (cash) to right furnace 1, (Mandel 
13.54.1, KM.65.1); similar issues from 1832, to left furnaces 
2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, (Mandel 13.55.2-10, KM.66.2 -.10); 
similar issue of 1832, to left circle, to right furnaces 8, 10 
[illustrated], (Mandel 13.56.8-.10, KM.68.8-.10); similar 
bottom character “Ip” (to enter), issued 1806-1814 to right 
furnace 4, 7, (Mandel 13.58.4 &-.7, KM.70.4 &.7); similar 
issue of 1806-1814, to left furnace 1, 4, 5, 9, (Mandel 13.59.1-
.9, KM.71.1-.9); similar to left circle, to right furnaces 1, 4, 7, 
8, (Mandel 13.60.1-.8, KM.72.1-.8). Very good - extremely 
fine, several scarce. (26)

$150

 

  

  

  

part

2320*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Treasury Department “Hojo”, “Ho” above, 
issue of King Yi Sun (1675-1721), copper two mun, issued 
1679-1752, bottom character two, (2, 30mm, 31mm 
[illustrated]), (Mandel 13.71.0; KM.74); similar two mun 
issued 1742-1752, bottom character as numbers in thousand 
character classic furnaces 2, 3 [illustrated], 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
19, (Mandel 13.73.2 -.19, KM.78, 80, 86, 88, 90, 92, 95, 
113); Yi Hyong (1864-1907), copper five mun, issued 1883, 
to right “tang” (equal to) to left numeral 5 bottom furnaces 
1, 97“2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 (2, one with weight 20.24 
grams other 9.26 grams [normal weight]), (Mandel 13.81.1-
.10, KM.136.1-.10); similar issues with wide “Ho” issued 
1883, below furnaces 1, 11, (Mandel 13.81A-B.1 & .11, 
KM.138.1 & .11); similar issue of 1882, with crescent under 
furnace number, furnaces 1 [illustrated], 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 
9, 10 [2, one heavy], (Mandel 13.82.1-.10, KM.140.1-.10); 
similar value 100 mun, left character “Paek” (hundred), 
issued 1866 to right “tang” (equal to), below “tae” (great), 
(Mandel 13.91.0, KM.143). Very good - extremely fine, 
several scarce. (36)

$200

The last coin was the largest denomination issued in Korea.
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part (reverses)

2321*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Ministry of Industry, “Konjo”, “Kong” above, 
value two mun, issue of (1685-1752), (illustrated), another 
dot to right, (Mandel 14.11.0; 14.12.0, KM.145, 146); 
Government Tithe Office, “Kyun Yok Ch’ong” “Kyun” 
above, King Yi Kwang (1801-1835), one mun issued 1807, 
furnaces 1, 2, 3, 5 [illustrated], 6, 8, 9, 10, (Mandel 15.1.1-
10, KM 147.1 -.10); five mun issued 1883, furnaces 1, 2, 3, 4 
[illustrated], 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, (Mandel 15.11.1-10, KM.151-
152.1-.10). Very good - good very fine. (19)

$100

     

    

part (reverses)

2322*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Charity Office in Seoul, “Chin Yul Ch’ong”, 
“Chin” above, value one mun, issue of 1742, furnaces 
2, 6, 8, 9, 10 (illustrated), (Mandel 17.1.2-.10, KM.157, 
158), similar two mun, issued 1679-1695, another with 
circle to right, issued 1742-1752 (30mm) (illustrated), 
(Mandel 17.11.0, 17.13A.0, KM.161, 164); similar crescent 
to left, another smaller crescent left issued 1695-1742, 
32mm another 31mm, another with dot inside crescent, 
31mm (illustrated), another 29mm (issued 1742-1752), 
(Mandel17.15A.0, 17.15B.0, 17.16.0, 17.16A.0, KM.166-
170); Rice and Cloth Department, “Son Hye Ch’ong” “Son” 
above, two mun (1742-1752), furnace 1 [Ch’on] below, 
(illustrated) (Mandel 19.12.1, KM.179); similar with “Hye” 
above, one mun issued 1806, furnaces 1, 3 [illustrated], 5, 8, 
similar with 2 to left, furnace 1 and 4 issued 1836, (Mandel 
20.1.1-8, 20.2.1 & .4, KM 175-176.1-.8, 177.1 & .4). Very 
good - good very fine. (19)

$100

      

part (reverses)

2323*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Central Government Mint, “Chon Hwan’ Guk”, 
“Chon” above, “Tang” to right, value five mun, issue of 
1883, diameter 32mm, furnaces 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 
14 (illustrated), 15, (Mandel 21.1A.1-.15, KM.209-210.1-
.15); similar smaller diameter 29mm, furnaces 1, 4, 10, 
another with dot below furnace 1 (Mandel 21.1B.1-.10, 
21.2.1, KM.211, 212); General Military Office, “Ch’ong 
Yung Ch’ong” “Ch’ong” above, circle to right, issued 1757, 
furnaces 5, 6, 8, 9; others with circle to left, furnaces 1, 2, 3, 
4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10; similar crescent to right 25mm, furnaces 1, 2, 
4 (illustrated), 5, 6, another 24mm furnaces 1 and 2 (issued 
1757), similar crescent to left, diameter 25mm furnaces 1, 
2, 3; 24mm furnaces 2 and 5, (Mandel 24.2, 24.3, 24.5, 
24.5A, 24.6, 24.6A, KM.218, 220, A220, 222, 223, 224, 
A224); value two mun, (issued 1692-1752), 30 and 32mm 
(with four holes), furnaces with thousand classic characters 
(issued 1742-1752) for furnaces 2, 4, 6, 7, 14, 19, (Mandel 
24.11.0, 24.15, KM.225, 231, 235, 239, 241, 255, 265). 
Very good - good very fine. (49)

$200

     

part (reverses)

2324*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Special Army Unit, “O Yong Ch’ong”, “Yong” 
above, value one mun, issue of 1742, diameter 25mm, 
furnaces 1, 5; circle to right, issued 1750, furnaces 2, 6, 10; 
circle to left 2, 7, 8, 10, crescent to left furnace 3, 7, 10, 
(Mandel 25.2, 25.3, 25.4, 25.6, KM.270, 273, 275, 279); 
value two mun issued 1679, another with Hwang (4) below 
issued 1742-1752, another “Yol” (arrange in order) below 
but without furnace number, another “Wang” (depart) 
below, furnace 2; similar smaller diameter 28mm, no furnaces 
number, another “Hwa” (fire) below, furnace 1 (illustrated), 
another crescent to right, furnace 2, (Mandel 25.11.0, 
25.12.4, 25.15.1 variety, 25.17.2, 25.21.0, 25.27.2, 25.32.1, 
KM.282, 283, 289, 296, 315, 329, 331.2); another two mun 
“Kum” (metal) below furnace 3 (illustrated), another “Mok” 
(wood) below, another furnace 2; another “Su” (water) 
below, others similar with furnaces 2, 3, (Mandel 25.31.0, 
25.31.2, 25.38.3, 25.44.2 & .3, KM.293, 294, 304.2, 309, 
310.2 & .3,). Very good - good very fine. (25)

$150
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part (reverses)

2325*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Armaments Bureau, “Mubisa”, “Mu” above, 
value two mun, issue of 1742-1752, diameter 30mm, (Mandel 
26.11.0, KM.336); Guard Office of the Palace, “Muwiyong” 
“Mu” above “Ch’on” below, issued 1881, 26mm, furnaces 
4, 6 (seed coin, illustrated); 23-25mm, furnaces 1 (seed 
coin, illustrated) another 1, 5, 9 (seed coin), 15, 16, 17, 19, 
(Mandel 26.21.4,&.6, 26.21A.1-.19, KM.337, 337s, 338, 
338s); Court Guard Military Unit, “Kum Wi Yong” “Kum” 
above, value one mun issued 1823, 24mm, furnaces 1, 2, 3, 
4, 5, 6, 8, another with circle to right, furnace 8, 10, another 
with circle to left, furnace 9, issues of 1742, another crescent 
to right furnace 5, 6, 8, (Mandel 27.1.1-.8, 27.2.8 & .10, 
27.3.9, 27.4.5-.8, KM.340, 342, 343, 344); two mun, issued 
1752 without furnace numbers, others bottom with 6 “chu” 
(infinite time) another 16 “chang” (extend), with crescent to 
right with 7 “Hong” (vast), 9 “Il” (sun) (illustrated), (Mandel 
27.11.0, 27.13.6, 27.13A.16, 27.16.7 &.9, KM.346, 358, 
379, 398, 400). Very good - extremely fine. (30) 

$200

      

   

part (reverses)

2326*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Military Training Command, “Hul Ly On Do 
Gam”, “Hun” above, value one mun, issue of 1828, diameter 
24-5mm, furnace numbers below 2, 4, 5 (2, one a seed coin, 
illustrated), others similar bottom character “Ch’on”, issued 
1857, furnaces 5, 8, 9, another an uncertain type (illustrated), 
another with furnace 6 right (unlisted), (Mandel 28.2.2.-.6, 
28.3.5-.9, KM.448, 448s, 449); bottom character “Ch’ong” 
furnaces to left 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 (2, including seed coin illustrated), 
10 (2, including seed coin, illustrated), bottom character 
“tae” furnaces to left, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, bottom 
character “Kong” furnaces to left, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
bottom character “Mun” furnaces to left 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 
10; another similar uncertain bottom unlisted and furnace 
(illustrated) all issued in 1857, (Mandel 28.4.3 -.8, 28.5.1-
.10, 28.6.1-.10, 28.8.1-.10, KM.450, 450s, 451, 452, 453). 
Very good - extremely fine. (45) 

$200

      

      

part (reverses)

2327*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Military Training Command, “Hul Ly On Do 
Gam”, “Hun” above, value one mun, issues of 1857, diameter 
24mm, “Ch’on” below, furnace numbers to left 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 
10, others similar bottom character “Chung”, furnaces to left 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5 (2, seed coin illustrated), 6, 8, 9, another “T’o” below, 
furnace 2 to right, small characters issued 1832, others similar 
type issued 1857, furnaces 1, 4, 5, 6, 10, others furnaces to left 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 (large fragment), 9, 10, isted), similar crescent 
to left, furnaces 1, 4, crescent to right, furnace 2, (Mandel 
28.9.1.-.10, 28.11.1-.9, 28.12.2, 28.12A.1-.10, 28.13.1-.10, 
28.14.1&.4; 28.15.2, KM.455, 457, 457s, 458, 459, 460, 462, 
464); issues of 1832 with bottom character “Won” furnaces 
to right 1 (2, seed coin illustrated), 2, 4, 5, 6, 8 (seed coin 
illustrated), 9, 10 (seed coin, illustrated), bottom character 
“Won” furnaces to left, 1, 2 (2), 4 (seed coin illustrated), 5, 
8 (2, including seed coin), 9 (2, including seed coin), 10 (seed 
coin illustrated); (Mandel 28.16.1-.10, 28.17.1-.10, KM.465, 
465s, 466, 466s). Very good - extremely fine. (53) 

$250

      

      

part (reverses)

2328*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Ala“ways even 
Currency), Military Training Command, “Hul Ly On Do 
Gam”, “Hun” above, value one mun, issues of 1832, diameter 
25mm, “Won” below, crescent to left, furnace numbers to right 
1, 4 (2, one a seed coin illustrated), 5 (Seed coin illustrated); 
others similar bottom character “Saeng”, furnaces to right 3, 5, 
6, 8, 9, similar furnaces to left, 1 (2, one a seed coin), 2, 3, 5 (2, 
one a seed coin, illustrated), 6 (2, one a seed coin, illustrated), 
9 (2, one a seed coin); similar with crescent to right, furnaces 
to left, 1, 2, 4, 5; other bottom character “Chon” furnaces to 
right 2, 4 (seed coin illustrated), 5 (seed coin), 6, 7, 9, 10 (2, 
one a seed coin illustrated); (Mandel 28.18.1.-.5, 28.19.3-.9, 
28.20.1-.9, 28.21.1-.5, 28.22.1-.10; KM.467, 467s, 468, 469, 
469s, 470, 471, 471s). Very good - extremely fine. (31) 

$200
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part (reverses)

2329*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always 
even Currency), Military Training Command, “Hul Ly On 
Do Gam”, “Hun” above, value one mun, issues of 1832, 
diameter 24-25mm, “Chon” below, furnace numbers to 
left, 2 (seed coin), 3 (seed coin, illustrated), 4 (2, one a seed 
coin), 5, 6 (seed coin), 6, 7 (2, one a seed coin illustrated), 8 
(Seed coin illustrated), 9, 10; others similar bottom character 
“Chon”, crescent to right, furnaces to left 2, 4, 5; two mun, 
30mm, with bottom character 6 = “Chu” (ifinite time) 
another 15 = “Yol” (arranged in order), issued 1742-1752; 
similar 28mm, issued after 1752, bottom character from 
thousand character classic equal to numbers 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
12, 13, 14, 15 and another with new character (illustrated, 
unlisted); similar circle to left, 1 “Ch’on” another 3 “Hyon” 
below, crescent to left, furnaces 5, 13, 15, (Mandel 28.23.2.-
.10, 28.24.2-.5, 28.32.6 & .15, 28.41.4-.15, 28.44.1 & .3, 
28.47.5-.15; KM.472, 472s, 473, 479, 493, 499, 501, 505, 
509, 513, 517, 525, 529, 533, 535, 537, 557, 559, 563, 
564). Very good - extremely fine. (32) 

$200

  

   

  

lot 2330, part (reverses)

2330*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Commando Military Unit, “Chong Ch’o Chong”, 
“Ch’o” above, value two mun, issues of 1679, diameter 
31mm, (Mandel 29.11.0, KM.566) (illustrated); T’ongyong 
Naval Office “T’ong Yong”, “Tong” above, issued 1742-
1752 to right the fourth of the eight trigrams, below furnace 
numbers as thousand classic characters below as numbers 
1, 10 (illustrated), 11, 17; Military Office in Seoul “T’ong 
Wi Yong” “T’ong” above, “Tang” at right, five mun, issued 
1883, furnace numbers below, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 
(illustrated), 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19; Government Office of 
Pukham Mountain Fortress, “Kyong Ni Ch’ong” “Kyong” 
above, one mun, issued 1830, 26mm, furnaces, 1, 2, 4, 5, 14, 
15 (2, one a seed coin, illustrated), 16 (seed coin, illustrated); 
Seoul Defense Fort “Su O Ch’ong” “Su” above, two mun, 
31mm, issued 1742-1752; dot at 3 o’clock (illustrated); 
Kanghwa (Simyong) Township Military Office, “Kang Hwa 
Kwal Li Yong”, above “Sim: similar 33mm, issued 1883, 
five mun, “Tang” to right, “Won” (first) below (illustrated); 
similar below furnaces 1, 2, 3, 11; (Mandel 30.16.1.-.17, 
30.31.1-.19, 31.1.1 -.16, 32.12.0; 33.11.1, 33.12.1-.11, 
KM.629, 656, 658, 763, 765, 765s, 769, 775, 777). Very 
good - extremely fine. (35) 

$200

       

part (reverses)

2331*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Kaesong Township Military Office, “Kae Song 
Kwal Li Yong” “Kae” above, value one mun, issues of 1816, 
circle right field, furnaces 1, 5, 7, 10; circle left field, furnaces 
1, 10; issues of 1836 with crescent right field, furnace 2; 
crescent left field, furnace 3; “Ch’on” (heaven) below, furnace 
3, 13, 15 to right and left; similar crescent to left, furnace 
3; “Chi” (earth) below, furnace 9 to left; (Mandel 34.12.1-
10, 34.13.2 & .10, 34.14.2, 34.15.3; 34.16.3-.15, 34.17.3, 
34.18.9, KM.793, 794, 795, B795, 796, 797, 798, 799); 
two mun, as before issues 1679-1752, (2, one with four well 
placed holes possibly a seed coin); circle right field; vertical 
line right field; bottom with Thousand Classic character 
(issued 1742-1752) for 8, uncertain 10? (illustrated); similar 
with “Song” above (Songdo another name for Kaesong), 
issued 1882, furnaces below 1 (seed coin illustrated), 2 
(seed coin illustrated), 4 (seed coin, illustrated), 10; Iwon 
Township Military Office “I Won Kwal Li Yong”, “I” above, 
“Ch’on” below, issued 1882, furnace 1; Haeju Township 
Military Office “Hae Ju Kwal Li Yong”, “Hae” above two 
mun, issued 1742-1752, (Mandel 34.31.0, 34.33.0, 34.36.0, 
34.36.0, 34.39.8, 34.39.x, 35.1.1-.10, 36.1.1, 39.11.0, 
KM.805, (805s), 806, 808, 811, 821, cf.823, 834, 864). 
Very good - extremely fine. (25) 

$200
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part

2332*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Ch’unch’on Township Military Office, “Ch’un 
Ch’on Kwai Li Yong” “Ch’un” above, value five mun, 
issues of 1888, “Tang” right field, five left field, furnaces 
4, 5, 7; another with crescent below furnace number 7; 
(Mandel 40.1A.4-7, 40.5.7, KM.875.4-7, 880.7); Kwangju 
Township Military Office (Kyonggi Province),”Kwang Ju 
Kwai Li Yong” “Ki” above, “Ch’on” (heaven) below 1836 
issue, furnace 3, similar crescent to right, furnace 1; Kyonggi 
Provincial Office, “Kyong Gi Kam Yung”, “Kyong” above, 
“Tang” at right, five mun, issued 1888, five to left, furnaces 
1, 3, 7, 11, 16, 21 below; Kyonggi Naval Station, “Kyong 
Gi Su Yong”, “Kyong” above, “Su” right, two mun, issued 
1742-1752; Hwanghae Provincial Office, “Hwang Hae 
Kam Yong” “Hwang” above, issued 1742-1752, two mun; 
Hamgyong Provincial Office “Ham Gyong Kam Yong” 
“Ham” above, two mun issued 1742-1752 (illustrated); 
similar with thousand character classic below for furnaces 
1, 3, 15; Kangwon Provincial Office “Kang Won Kam 
Yong” “Kang” at top, two mun, issued 1742-1752; Cholla 
Provincial Office, “Chol La Kam Yong” issued 1742-1752, 
two mun, another with “Wol” below; another uncertain 
charm issue (illustrated); (Mandel 43.3.3, 43.6.1, 44.11.1-
21, 45.11.0, 46.11.0, 49.11.0, 49.12.1-15, 52.11.0, 57.11.0, 
57.12.10, KM.A890, 893, 907, 909, 912, 975, 976, 980, 
A1005, 1009, 1046, 1056). Fair - very fine. (22) 

$120

 

2333*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always 
even Currency), Pyongan Provincial Office, “P’Yong An 
Kam Yong” “P’yong” above, value one mun, issues of 
1727, 24mm, furnaces 2, 5; similar 23mm, below furnace 
number 1, 2, 4, 7; similar issues of 1724, 25mm, two to 
right, furnaces below, 1, 2, 5, similar issues of 1883, circle 
to left, furnaces 1, 2, 3, similar “ch’on” at bottom, issues 
1891, to left furnaces 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, similar “Il” 
below, to right furnace numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
similar but furnace number to left, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, similar “Saeng” to left, furnace to left, 

1, 5, 10, similar two mun issued 1679-1742, below “two” 
(illustrated); similar five mun issued 1883, “Tang” to right, 
“five” to left, furnace number below, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10; 
(Mandel 47.2.2-5, 47.2A.1-7, 47.3.1-.5, 47.4.1-.3, 47.5.1-
.10, 47.8.1-10, 47.9.1-.14, 47.10.1-.10, 47.21.0, 47.31.2-
.11; KM.914, 916, 917, 918, 921, 922, 923, 925, A970). 
Fair - very fine. (55) 

$120

2334 
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Duplicates of the above collection with issues 
from 1679 for one, two and five mun, mints of issue from 
Mandel series numbers 13 (55), 15 (14), 17 (3), 21 (3), 24 
(10), 25 (5), 27 (4), 28 (50), 30 (5), 33 (2), 34, 40, 44, 47 
(39), 52. Poor - extremely fine, in numbered envelopes, with 
only minimum duplication, in a large box. (194) 

$250

2335 
Korea, Yi Dynasty, “Sang P’Yong T’ong Bo” (Always even 
Currency), Unsorted selection with accumulation coming 
from an old hoard and collection, with issues mostly from 
18th-19th century. Poor - extremely fine, some with original 
hoard patination, some probable duplication, housed in a 
large box. (316) 

$400

Ex Schulman Coin and Mint, Auction Sale May 6-9, 1974 (lot 2106), lot 
comes in its original boxed container.

  

2336*
Liechtenstein, Prince John II, five kronen, 1904 (KM.4). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine or better.

$150

2337 
Lithuania, collection housed on album leaves, includes a 
selection of issues mostly in silver of the following rulers 
Alexander (2); Sigismund I (2); Sigismund II (4); Stephen 
Bathory (2); Sigismund III (10); John II Casimar (13); 
Republic (11); Revel, various rulers (3); Teutonic Knights 
(2). Very good - very fine. (49)

$300

2338 
Malta, Knights of St. John of Jerusalem, copper (20) from 
Alof de Wignacourt (1601-1622) to Emanuel de Rohan 
(1775-1797), includes (KM.8, 9, 28, 49, 53, 124, 151, 194); 
silver two tari 1737 (KM.201); one tari 1777 (KM.307.1); 
four tari (KMN.222); fifteen tari 1757 (KM.257); twelve tari 
1774 (KM.286); six tari 1780 (KM.303.1), twelve tari 1796 
(KM.342); other silver (3); Siberia, copper (2); Dalmatia, 
Albania and Crete (1). Mostly fine some better. (32) 

$400
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2339 
Mexico, Charles & Johanna (1516-56), one real, Mexico 
City mint, issued 1552-1555, assayer O (KM.0009); Spanish 
Netherlands, Albert & Isabella (1598-1621), quarter 
patagon, issued 1612-21 (VG&H 313-6). Cut at edge 6 
o’clock otherwise fine; fine. (2)

$100

 

2340*
Mexico, Philip III (1578-1621), cob eight reales, Mexico 
City mint, 1611 F (KM.44.3). Date clear, fine. 

$300

2341 
Mexico, Philip III-IV (1598-1665), four reales, Mexico City 
mint, 17th century. Very good - fine. (3) 

$120

2342 
Mexico, two reales, Mexico City mint, date unclear (c.1600s) 
(2); Bolivia, two reales, Potosi Mint, 1722?. Very good 
- fine. (3)

$80

 

2343*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-65), cob eight reales, Mexico city, 
165[2?] P (KM.45). Almost full cross, fine-very fine, weak 
in places as usual and scarce. 

$250

 

2344*
Mexico, Philip IV-Philip V, eight reales, 1700-10 (KM.). 

$400

Ex Mendel Peterson Collection. 

  

2345*
Mexico, Philip V (1700-46), four reales, Mexico City mint, 
1740 MF (KM.95). Some corrosion encrusted otherwise very 
fine/ good very fine. 

$220

 

2346*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1734 MF 
(KM.103). Good very fine. 

$400

  

2347*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1735 MF 
(KM.103). Light silver grey tone, very fine. 

$400
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2348 
Mexico, Philip V, eight reals or pillar dollar, 1736MF (KM. 
103). Smooth flan, weak in centre otherwise nearly very 
fine.

$300

  

2349*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1737 MF 
(KM.103). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$400

  

2350*
Mexico, Philip V, (1700-1746), eight reales pillar dollar, 
Mexico City mint, 1738 M/F., (KM.103). With several 
chopmarks, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$200

2351 
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollars, 1738 and 
1739 (KM.103). Nearly very fine. (2) 

$700

 

2352*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1740/30 MF 
(KM.103). Nearly very fine.

$350

2353 
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollars, 1741 & 1742 
MF (KM.103). Nearly very fine; good fine. (2) 

$650

2354 
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollars, 1743 and 
1746MF (KM.103). First scratched on reverse field otherwise 
very fine. (2)

$650

 

 

2355*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales or pillar dollar 1747 MF 
(KM.103); another but for Ferdinand VI, 1747MF 
(KM.104.1) two rulers for the same year. Nearly very fine. 
(2) 

$700

2356 
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales or pillar dollars, 1748 
and 1749 MF (KM.104.1). Nearly very fine. (2)  

$700

2357 
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales or pillar dollars, 1750 
and 1751 MF (KM.104.1) Very fine. (2) 

$700

2358 
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales or pillar dollars, 1752 
and 1754 MF (KM.104.2). Very fine; good fine. (2) 

$700

2359 
Mexico, Ferdinand VI (1746-59), eight reales pillar dollar, 
Mexico City mint, 1755 MM (KM.104.2). Very fine and 
scarce.

$200

2360 
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales or pillar dollars, 1755 
and 1756 MM (KM.104.32). Light scratches on reverse field 
of reverse of the first otherwise very fine. (2) 

$700

 

2361*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1757 
MM (KM.104.2). Smooth flan, very fine. 

$400
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2362*
Mexico, Charles III, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1769 MF 
(KM.105). Uneven tone, very fine or slightly better.

$400

 

2363*
Mexico, Charles III, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1770 MF 
(KM.105). Very fine.

$400

2364 
Mexico, Charles III - Charles IIII, eight reales, Mexico City 
Mint, 1770 FM, 1791 FM, 1794 FM (KM.109). Fine - very 
fine.

$150

The last an apparent sea salvage.

2365 
Mexico, Charles III (1760-88), eight reales or pillar dollar, 
Mexico City mint, 17(7)1? FM (KM.105). Holed and 
plugged 6 o’clock (from mounting?) otherwise fine.  

$100

 

2366*
Mexico, Charles IIII, eight reales, Mexico City Mint, 1772 
FM (inverted) (KM.106.1). Good fine.

$200

2367 
Mexico, Charles III, eight reales, 1774 FM (KM.106.2); 
Charles IV, eight reales, 1796 FM (KM. 109). Fine. (2) 

$140

  

2368*
Mexico, Charles III, eight reales, Mexico City mint, 1775FM 
(KM.106.2). Cleaned otherwise good very fine.

$200

 

2369*
Mexico, Charles IIII (1788-1808), eight reales, Mexico City 
mint, 1797 FM (KM.109). Scratch on obverse otherwise 
very fine. 

$100

2370 
Mexico, Charles IIII (1788-1808), eight reales, Mexico City 
mint, 1804 TH (KM.109); Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight 
reales, Potosi mint, 1825JL (KM.84). Fine; toned, very fine. 
(2)

$120

 

2371*
Mexico, Charles IIII (1788-1808), eight reales, Mexico City 
mint, 1806 TH (KM.109). Some lustre, very fine.

$150
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2372*
Mexico, Republic, eight reales, Guanajuanto Mint, 1876; 
Hermosillo Mint, 1891 (KM.377.8, 377.9). Very fine. (2)

$1,500

The first set in swivel surround mount hallmarked by Adelaide jeweller 
F.H.Wagner, is believed to be from the Emden in 1914. 

2373 
Moldavia and Wallachia, copper two para (Three kopecks), 
1773, 1774 (KM.C3); three dengi 1772 (KM.2.2) rare with 
large crown; Ragusa (Croatia), soldo 1795 (KM.22 $35 F), 
Good - good fine. (4)

$100

 

2374*
Netherlands, Low Countries, Flanders, Philip the Good, 
(1419-1467), silver gros penning jans, (34mm), obv. double 
shield with helmet above, rev. long cross with lion rampant 
and lis in each angle, (Roberts 7782). Weak in places, round 
and otherwise fine. 

$100

2375 
Netherlands, Hollandia, silver lion daalder, 1576 (cf.KM.17) 
Utrecht, silver lion daalder 1643 (KM.30), another half 
daalder 1646?, (KM.35.1); Gelderland, silver half lion 
daalder 1641, (KM.13.2). Very good - very fine. (4)

$200

2376 
Netherlands, Albert & Isabelle (1598-1621), silver ducaton, 
Brabant mint, without date but issued 1612-21 (Del.260, GH 
311.7). Also Hollandia, two stuivers, 1792; West Friesland, 
duit 1753 (KM.80;131). Fine. (3)

$80

2377*
Netherlands, Westfriesland, Rijksdaalder, 1651 
(Dav.4842). Toned, good very fine.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2401). 

2378*
Netherlands, West Friesland, ‘Lion’ daalder, 1663 (KM.14.3). 
Good fine.  

$100

 

2379*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver daalder or thirty stuivers, 
1686, obv. knight facing with crown above shield, rev. three 
sets of crowned arms, 1686, 30 St between shields (KM.88). 
Very fine. 

$120

 

2380*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver half ducaton, 1775, 
(KM.140.2). Attractively toned, nearly very fine. 

$200
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2381 
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver ducaton (rider), 1711 (D.1832). 
Some water-wear and surface porosity otherwise lightly 
toned very fine.

$60

2382 
Netherlands, one gulden, Gelderland 1710; Utrecht 1714; 
Gelderland 1762; West Friesland 1794 (KM.100.1, 102, 
100.1, 97.3). Generally fine. (4)

$100

2383 
Netherlands, Holland, silver gulden, 1792, (KM.73); another 
Utrecht, 1764 (KM.102). First has been mounted, otherwise 
fine - very fine. (2)

$80
Both Australian Proclamation coins of 1800. 

2384 
Netherlands, William I, ten cents, 1828 (KM.53). Good 
fine.

$40

  

2385*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina I (1890-1948), silver gulden 1892 
(KM.117). Brilliant about uncirculated.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 4389 part).

2386 
Netherlands, collection housed in a coin album, including 
hammered single issues unless noted, from Nevers (c.10-
11th century) (noted as Louis VI (Roberts 4162), other 
rulers include Louis VII (Duplessy 139), Louis VIII, Philip 
IV, Charles IV, Charles V, Charles VII, Louis XI (Duplessy 
669), Charles VIII, Francis I (3); Henry II, Charles IX, 1568 
testoon (Duplessy 1063), Henry III (2), Henry IV (2), Louis 
XIII (4), Louis XIV (4), other issues from Louis XV - 1981. 
Generally very good - very fine some better. (214)

$450

2387 
Netherlands, collection housed in a coin album, including 
Austrian and Spanish Netherlands from 16th century copper 
(9); United Netherlands, as one and two stuivers silver and 
duits copper, Friesland two stuivers 1712; Gelderland (8, 
6 silver); Groningen duit 1770 (KM.66); Hollandia, two 
stuivers (44) (KM.48), one stuiver (1) duits (3), one gulden 
1714 (KM.73); Overyssel, copper duits (6); Utrecht, two 
stuivers (3), duits (4); West Friesland, two stuivers (37); six 
stuivers 1678, one gulden 1763 (KM.97.3), copper duit (1) 
others (1); Zeeland, two stuivers (17), one stuiver (2), duits 
(7), six stuivers 1690, 1757; Zwolle two stuivers 167X; 
Batavian Republic, Holland, silver one gulden 1795; three 
gulden 1790 (has been plugged); Kingdom of Netherlands, 
from William I, noted guilders of 1847, 1865, 1892, 1897, 
two and a half guilders 1848, 1930. Generally fine - very 
fine, some better. (214)

$600

 

 

part

2388*
Spanish Netherlands and Burgundy, hammered silver coins of 
Flanders, Louis I de Crecy (1322-1346); Charles le Temeraire 
(1467-1477) silver double patard, (3.182 grams), obv. 
arms in shield, legend around, rev. floreate cross with lis in 
centre, (DeMey 394, Den Duyts 211) (illustrated); City of 
Alost; Burgundy, issues of John the Fearless, (1404-1419), 
silver billon blanc, Dijon mint?, obv. arms of Burgundy in 
plain field, legend around, rev. cross with two lis and two 
lions in each angle, (Roberts 7921) (illustrated); Charles the 
Bold; Charles V (1515-1555); House of Orange copper (2); 
Austrian Netherlands, Albert & Isabella silver (2), Maria 
Theresa (3, 2 are silver). Mostly fine.

$300

2389*
Spanish Netherlands, Philip IV (1621-1665), Brabant, silver 
patagon 16[2]2 (KM.53.3). Good fine.

$150

2390 
Netherlands, under Spain, Philip IIII silver ducaton, 1658 
(KM.72.1). Fine.

$100

2391 
Netherland East Indies, Holland Province, copper half 
doits 1749, 1750, 1751, 1752, (KM.72); Utrecht Province, 
copper half doits 1752 (2), 1753, 1754 (7), 1755 (2), 1757, 
uncertain dates (2), (KM.112.1) doits (2) 1784, 1786, 
(KM.111.1); various doits from Holland (3) 1745, 1746, 
1750, (KM.70); others from Gelderland, West Friesland 
(2), Zeeland (2); other coins, Ceylon king, Vijaya Bahu IV 
(1271-3) (M.848); one stiver 1815 (M.2222); India, EIC 
1794 copper half dub (M.1888). Fair - very fine, some with 
hoard patination. (32)

$100

All from finds made in Sri Lanka (Ceylon).
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2392 
Netherlands East Indies, Java, United East Company, 
Batavian Republic, dump bonk coinage, copper two stuivers, 
1801 (20.77 grams), one stuiver, 1801 (7.31 grams); 
(KM.206, 207). Very fine. (2)

$60

2393 
Netherlands and Netherlands Indies, 18th - 20th century, 
including United Netherlands Holland and Westfriesland 6 
stivers 1736. Very good - good very fine. (27)

$100

  

2394*
Norway, Frederick III (1648-1670), silver two marks, 1667, 
(cf.KM.33). Very fine. 

$100

2395 
Norway, Oscar II, ten ore 1880 (KM.350); copper five 
ore 1896 (KM.349). First coin good very fine; nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$50

2396 
Norway, Sweden and Denmark, assorted mixture of better 
coins and dates from 1880, in an old Allen & Hanburys tin. 
Mostly fine - nearly extremely fine. (51) 

$150

2397 
Norway and Finland, collection housed in album with issues 
for Norway from Frederick III to 1985, includes silver for 
most rulers for this period (96); Finland, a small collection 
from Alexander II to 1985 (47). Mostly fine - uncirculated 
a few holed or mounted. (143)

$300

2398 
Palestine, ten mils, 1933 (KM.4). Nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus.

$150

2399 
Palestine, silver one hundred mils, 1935 (KM.7), silver fifty 
mils, 1935 (KM.6); twenty mils 1934, 1935 (KM.5); five 
mils, 1935 (KM.3). Very fine. (5)

$50

 

Lot 2400

2400*
Peru, Charles II (1665-1700), cob eight reales, Lima mint, 
168? (KM.34). One partially clear date, fine for issue and 
scarce.

$400
2401 
Peru, Charles IIII, eight reales, Lima mint, 1791 IJ (KM.97); 
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, Zacatecas mint, 1821 
RG (KM.111.5). Very fine with adjustment marks; fine. 
(2) 

$200

2402 
Peru, Republic, silver four reales, 1836B, Cuzco mint, 
(KM.151.1). Weakly strruck as usual, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$70

2403 
Philippines, silver pesos, 1909S, (KM.172). Mostly good fine 
or better, several with porosity, from sea-water. (20)

$150

 

2404*
Philippines, sentimo, 1974, struck 25 percent off centre 
(KM.196). Uncirculated. 

$50

2405 
Poland, collection housed on album leaf, includes a selection 
of issues mostly in silver of the following rulers Wladislaw 
Hermann (1079-1102), (Gum.72); Leszko (1); Ludwig of 
Hungary (1) (Gum.390); Wladislaw Jagello (2) (Gum.414, 
416); Kasimir Jagello (Gum.456); John Albert (Gum.467); 
Alexander (Gum.469) (2); Sigismund I groschen 1530, 1532, 
(Gum.526, 528), crown groschen 1529 (Gum.484), 1538 3 
groschen (Gum.571); Henry of Valois (2). Very good - very 
fine. (15)

$200

 

  
part

2406*
Poland, Danzig, Sigismund III (1587-1632), silver ort 
(quarter thaler), 1619 SB, (KM.14) (illustrated); another 
1626 (KM.15.2) (illustrated); Lithuana, Sigismund I, (1544-
1572), 1565 four gros, another Sigismund III, Riga, silver 
gros 1592; Serbia, 13th century, Stefan Uros II, (1282-1321) 
silver dinar; Spain, silver two reales (4), 1723, 1724gh“, 
1735, 1759. First two fine - very fine, others holed, clipped 
or plugged. (9)

$100
Ex Ruth Pope Collection.
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2407 
Poland, collection housed on album leaves, includes a 
selection of issues mostly in silver of the following rulers, 
Sigismund III (1587-1632), soldi 1596, 1626; Groschen 
1608, 1612, 1624 (2); one and a half groschen (15) including 
1615, 1616, 1619, 1620, 1623 (2), 1624, 1625; three groszy 
(13), 1592, 1595 (2), 1596, 1598 (3), 1599, 1600, 1601, 
1620, 1622, 1623; six groszy (4), 1596, 1599?, 1624, 1627; 
silver orte, 1622, 1623, others (2); Wladislaw IV (1); John 
II Casimir (7); John III Sobieski (2); Augustus III (3). Very 
good - very fine, one holed. (51)

$400

2408 
Poland, collection housed on album leaves, including a 
selection of issues some in silver of the following rulers, 
Stanislas Augustus (9); Friedrich August I (3); Alexander I 
(1); Nicholas I (6); Regency (3); Republic to 1939 (11); later 
issues (45). Very good - uncirculated. (78)

$200

  

2409*
Poland, Grand Duchy of Warsaw, Friedrich August I, King 
of Saxony, one talar 1812 (KM.87). Toned light adjustment 
marks otherwise good fine.

$150

2410 
Poland, under Russia, Nicholas I, 3/4 rouble or 5 zlotych 
1839 mw (KM.133); silver ten zlotych 1936 (KM.Y29); two 
hundred zlotych 1976, (KM.Y.86); Latvia, five lati 1931, 
(KM.9); Lithuania, 1936, ten litu (KM.83). First with edge 
filed, otherwise fine - good very fine. (5)

$50

 

2411*
Portugal, Maria II, silver eight hundred and seventy reis, 
countermarked with crowned arms of Portugal in 1834, 
ona host coin an eight reales 1771, Mexico City mint, pillar 
dollar, (KM.440.10). Countermark very fine, host coin fine, 
scarce. 

$180

2412 
Portugal, collection housed in a coin album, includes issues 
mostly silver or copper, some billon of the following rulers 
Sancho I (1); Sancho II (1); Alfonso III (1); Diniz I (2); 
Ferdinand I (3); John I (5); Edward I (3); Alfonso V (1); John 
II (2); Manuel I (4); John III (1); Sesbastian (1); Philip II (1); 
Philip III (1); John IV (1); Alfonso VI (1); Pedro II (5); John V 
(6); Joseph I (5); Maria I & Pedro III (2); Maria I (2); John VI 
(3); Miguel (1); Maria II (3); Pedro V (3); Louis I (5); Charles 
I (9); Manuel II (3); Republic (37); a good starter collection. 
Very good - uncirculated, some rare. (113)

$750

2413 
Ragusa, (Croatia), silver tallero 1748 (KM.18, Dav.1639); 
silver two ducati, uncertain date (worn at the date), obv. 
Maria Theresa, (KM.21). First coin has been mounted, 
otherwise fine - very fine. (2)

$100

 

2414*
Romania, Wallachia, Michael I, (1418-1420) silver denar, 
(0.40 grams), obv. standing figure of prince facing carrying 
floral crown with long tunic; holds lance in right hand and 
orb in left hand, around, Cyrillic legend around, rev. helmet 
surmounted by eagle to left, eagle holding Greek cross in 
beak, Cyrillic legend around. Very fine and rare. 

$200

2415 
Romania, Czechoslavakia and Bulgaria, a collection housed 
in album of Romania issues from 1867 (42); Czechoslavakia 
including Bohemia and Moravia and Slovakia, from 1921, 
(46); Bulgaria, from 1881 (36); Bulgaria banknotes (7) 1954 
set to 200 leva. Very fine - uncirculated. (131)

$150

2416 
Russia, collection of silver dengas, including: Principality 
of Pskov, Independence period 1424-1510 (1, holed); 
Principality of Novgorad (2, one broken); Moscow Grand 
Duke, Ivan (4); Tsars of Russia, as Ivan IV 93); Fydor 
Ivanovich (4); Boris Fedorovich (5); Dimitry Ivanovich 
(5); Interegnum 1605-6 (3); Vasiliy Ivanovich (5); Michael 
Fedorovitch (4); Aleksey ikhailovich (2);  Fedor Alexievitch 
(4); Peter I (6). Fine - very fine, several damaged. (49)

$400

 

2417*
Russia, Peter I (the Great) poltina or half rouble, 1707 (KM.
A129; Diakov 2 [p.128]). Fine, edge flaws and other damage 
otherwise rare. 

$100
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2418*
Russia, Peter I (the Great), (1689-1725), AE quarter kopeck 
or polushka, 1719, rev. with Russian date, (KM.152.1); 
Anna, (1730-1740), AE polushka, 1735, (KM.187); denga 
half kopeck 1735, 1737, 1738, 1740 (KM.188). First scarce 
and good very fine, others fine or better. (6) 

$150

2419*
Russia, Peter I (the Great), silver two rouble novodel,  1722, 
obv. laureate bust to right, rev. four crowned Cyrillic P’s 
cruciform, reeded edge, (KM.N-G2, Sev.533, Bitkin H1749). 
Small scratch on reverse, otherwise well struck on a broad 
flan, extremely fine or better, toned and very rare. 

$20,000

This wonderful portrait of Peter the giant tsar (in armour with flowing scarf), 
makes him appear larger than life, as he often seemed even while alive. It is 
assumed by Russian numismatists that only two original strikes are known, 
one said to be in the Kunstkamera Museum in Saint Petersburg and the 
other held by the Smithsonian. The present coin is a pleasing, darkly toned 
extremely fine showing some commercial use, including a short scratch in the 
left obverse field and a tiny mark on the obverse rim, at about 12 o’clock. 
The portrait of Peter is commanding, clearly engraved and boldly struck. The 
reverse, showing the modernistic cross, is similarly unblemished and shows 
some dirt clinging to the digits, letters and devices. In all, a pleasing example 
of this, the largest silver issue of Peter and his only multiple rouble.   

 

2420*
Russia, Peter II, rouble, 1729, fox face. (KM. 182.3; 
Sev.1018/9.1, Diakov 27). Fine/good fine.  

$150

 

2421*
Russia, Anna, rouble, 1734 lyrical portrait (KM.192.3). Cut 
in edge, otherwise good fine.

$100

  

2422*
Russia, Anna, rouble, 1738 (KM.204). Toned, fine/nearly 
very fine.

$120

2423 
Russia, Anna, silver half rouble, 1732 (KM.195); Peter III, 
rouble, 1762 (KM.C47.1); Catherine II (the Great), rouble 
1764, (KM.C67.2a); another 1786, (KM.C67c); Paul I, 
rouble 1798, 1799, (KM.C101a). Toned, good - very fine. 
(6)

$300

  

Lot 2424
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2424*
Russia, Ivan III, non portrait pattern rouble, 1740, edge 
grained right otherwise as Diakov 1. An old cast collector’s 
replica or copy, toned good very fine.

$200

 

2425*
Russia, Ivan III (the terrible), one rouble, 1741, Moscow 
mint, (KM.207.1, D.1676, Sev.1359). Obverse die break, 
attractive tone, good very fine and rare.

$8,000

 

2426*
Russia, Elizabeth, rouble, 1743, Moscow mint (KM.19.1) 
Good fine, with obverse scratches.

$150

 

2427*
Russia, Alexander I, novodel AE polushka 1802KM (Suzun 
mint), oblique milling and outer ring, (KM.N354, Bitkin 
N410). Extremely fine and scarce.

$200

2428 
Russia, collection of minor issues on leaves from Anna 
- Nicholas II, mostly in silver, Anna (4); Elizabeth (6, one 
holed); Catherine II (9); Paul I (1); Alexander I (9); Nicholas 
I (12); Alexander II (11); Alexander III (5) including 
Coronation rouble 1883; Nicholas II. Mostly fine, some 
better. (70)

$400

2429 
Russia, collection of copper issues on leaves from Elizabeth I 
(1740-1762) (2); Catherine II (1); Paul I (3); Alexander I (2); 
Nicholas I (9); Alexander II (12); Alexander III (1); Nicholas 
II (9); USSR (18); Russia banknotes from 1898 (13). Mostly 
fine, some better. (70)

$100

2430 
Russia, silver fifty kopecks, 1924 (39), 1925 (7), 1926 (2), 
(KM.89.1, 89.2). Very fine - extremely fine. (48)

$300

2431 
Russia and USSR, a collection housed in album of issues from 
1921, includes silver rouble 1924, modern issue roubles or 
multiples (54). Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (109)

$120

2432 
Serbia, various issues of silver dinars of Stefan Uros I (1243-
1276), Stefan Dragutin (1276-1316); Stefan Dusan (1331-
1355) (2); Stefan Uros II (1355-1371) (2); reduced dinars 
of Prince Lazar (c.1370-1389) (2); Vuk Brankovic (c.1375-
1396); Silesia (3) issues of Ludwig II (1399-1436), George 
Ludwig & Christian (1656) and Christian (1663-1672). First 
six coins holed, otherwise fine - very fine. (12)

$150

 

part

2433*
Sicily, Philip III, 1612, silver quarter tari (Spahr 28 [p.195, 
Pl.XVIII) (illustrated); crown size issues, Naples and Sicily, 
silver 120 grana, 1805, (KM.C99.3); Ferdinand II, 120 
grana, 1857, (KM.C153c). Fine - very fine. (3)

$180

  

2434*
Sierra Leone, Sierra Leone Company, penny 1791, bronzed 
proof (30mm)(KM.2.2). Nearly FDC. 

$150

 

2435*
Sierra Leone, proof silver dollar 1791, 1 over 1 type (KM.7; 
Vice FTIA). Deep grey toned with underlying proof-like 
brilliance, nearly FDC and very rare, probably the finest 
known.

$7,500

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1981 (and Dolphin coins). 
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2436 
Singapore, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS6), No.1213, in plush 
lined wooden case with certificate. FDC.

$100

2437 
South Africa, George V - George VI, Z.A.R, threepence 
1895, 1927, 1928, 1937, shilling 1894, 1924, halfcrown 
1924, crown 1947, 1948, 1949. All in 2 x 2  holders. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (10)

$50

2438 
South Africa, silver crowns including 1947 (2), 1948, 1952 
(4), 1953, 1960 (3); halfcrowns (5) ZAR (2); florins (16) 
including ZAR (7) noted 1893 (17); silver one rands 1966 
(10), other coins etc. Fair - uncirculated. (approx. 200)

$200

  

 

2439*
Spain, Ferdinand and Isabella (1474-1516), silver real, 
Toledo (Cal.307) and two reales, Seville, issued from 1436 
(Cal.216). Fine. (2) 

$120

 

2440*
Spain, Philip II (1556-1598), four reales, Potosi mint, 1574-
86, assayer B (KM.0004.2). Fine.

$150

   

part

2441*
Spain, Charles II (1665-1700), one real, Barcelona mint, 
1675; Philip V (1700-46), one real, Madrid mint, 1717; 
Segoiva mint, 1726; Madrid mint, 1738; Seville mint, 1738 
PJ; Mexico, Philip V, one real, Mexico City mint, 1738; 
Charles IIII, one real, Mexico City mint, 1783. (KM.181.1, 
298, 299, 298, 354, 75.1, 78.2). Good fine - good very 
fine. (7)

$200

2442 
Spain, Ferdinand VI, half real, Madrid mint, 1749 JB; 
Charles III (1760-88), half real, Seville mint, 1774 CF; 
Charles IV, proclamation medal on half real, Madrid mint, 
obv ‘Acclanatio Augusta XVII Januar 1789’; Mexico, 
Charles III, half real, Mexico City mint, 1762; half real, 
Mexico City mint, 1773; Ferdinand VII, half real, Mexico 
City mint, 1816 JJ (KM.370.1, 410.2, -, 68, 69.2, 74). Very 
fine - good very fine. (6)

$150

2443 
Spain, Charles III (pretender) two reales, 1708 Barcelona 
(KM.PT5), 1788 Seville (KM.412.2), two reales, 1793 MF 
Madrid (KM.430.1); Mexico, Charles III, two reales, 1782 
(KM.88.2); Guatemala, two reales, 1799 NG M (KM.51). 
Fine - good fine. (5)

$200

  

2444*
Spain, Charles IIII (1788-1808), four reales, Madrid mint, 
1792 MF (KM.431.1). Good very fine. 

$180

2445 
Spain, Isabel II, silver one reales 1853, 1859, both with six 
pointed star, (KM.598.2, 606.2). Very fine and scarce. (2) 

$100

 

2446*
Spain, Franco, copper nickel, twenty five piastres, 1957 BA, 
(KM.787). Uncirculated.

$80
Issue of only 43,000.

2447 
Spain, collection housed in a coin album, includes issues 
silver or copper and some billon of the following rulers 
Alfonso I (1); James II (1); Alfonso X (1); Sancho IV (1); 
Ferdinand IV (2); Alfonso XI (1); Henry II (2); Henry III (1); 
John (1); Henry IV (2); Ferdinand & Isabella (2); Charles I 
(1); Philip III (1); Philip IV (8); Philip V (7); Charles III (1); 
Ferdinand VI (2); Charles III (5); Charles IV (2); Joseph 
Napoleon (1); Ferdinand VII (4); Isabel II (13); First Republic 
(9); Alfonso XII (8); Alfonso XIII (6); Second Republic (1); 
Franco (20); post 1975 (14); Balearic Islands (1); Civil War 
(2); a good starter collection. Very good - uncirculated, some 
rare. (121)

$500
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2448 
Straits Settlements and Malaya, copper one cent square coins 
from 1919 - 1961, housed in a Churchman’s Cigarettes tin. 
Several with surface oxidation, otherwise mostly fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (94)

$60

 

2449*
Sweden, Gustav III, silver riksdaler, 1782 O.L. (KM.527; 
Dav.1736). Toned, very fine. 

$200

2450 
Sweden, Oscar II, silver two kroner, 1907, Golden Wedding 
Anniversary issue, (KM.776); twenty five ore 1880, 
(KM.739); five ore 1876, 1884, 1887, (KM.736); two ore 
1874 (KM.735). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

2451 
Sweden, collection housed in album with issues for from 
Sigismund Vasa (1592-1604), includes copper of Christina, 
noted one ore 1644 (KM.162.2); silver of Charles XI, noted 
silver four marks 1693 Denmark (mounted) (D.3648); 
commemorative 2 krone 1897, 1907, 1921, 1932, 1938 etc. 
Mostly fine - uncirculated a few mounted. (264)

$500

 

2452*
Switzerland, Zurich, silver thaler or forty batzen, 1813, 
obv. arms with long right hand garland, small date variety, 
(KM.190). Good very fine 

$200

2453 
Switzerland, commemorative five francs, 1883 (KM.S16) 
Lugano, 1885 (KM.S17) Bern. Very fine - good very fine. 
(2) 

$120

2454 
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1923B (KM.37). Nearly very 
fine.  

$50

2455 
Switzerland, commemorative five francs, 1934B (KM.S18) 
Fribourg, 1939B (KM.S20) Lucerne. Good extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$120

2456 
Switzerland, assortment of modern urrency 1892-1974 
including five francs, 1892, 1992. Very good - nearly 
extremely fine. (44) 

$150

2457 
Thailand, Rama III (1824-1851), silver baht (bullet money) 
(3), impressed with Prasat symbol; (KM.47); Rama II (1809-
1824) Krut symbol, (KM.C20); others of earlier period (2). 
Fine - very fine. (6)

$60

2458 
Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14th-16th centuries), silver 
“Ka-Kim” Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to join 
at ends (four baht), (64.14 grams) with stamps of Chakra, 
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both both sides and base, (Le 
May Pl.III,1). Very fine.

$200

2459 
Thailand, silver baht (1860) (KM. Y11) (2), silver baht 
(1916) BE 2459. Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1821 
Zs R.G (KM.111.5). Toned very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$200

2460 
U.S.A., large cent, braided hair type, 1853; nickel three cents, 
1865; silver half dime, seated Liberty type, 1872; nickels, 
Indian head or buffalo type, 1919D, 1919S; silver dimes, 
Mercury type, 1916, 1918S. Fine - very fine. (7) 

$80

2461 
U.S.A, Indian head cents, 1897/1887, 1902, Lincoln cent 
1912S, Mercury head dimes 1937S, 1943S. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (5)

$100

 

2462*
U.S.A., nickel five cents, Indian head or buffalo type, 
second reverse, 1913S. Recent scratch on buffalo’s hind leg, 
otherwise fine and rare. 

$200

  

2463*
U.S.A., nickels, Indian head or buffalo type, 1914 D 
(illustrated), 1918 S. Good fine - very fine. (2)

$150
The first coin was found in New Zealand.
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2464 
U.S.A., silver dimes, Barber head type, 1899 O, 1906 D, 
1911, Mercury type, 1925 S, 1928 S. Good fine - extremely 
fine. (5)

$100

  

2465*
U.S.A., seated Liberty quarter, 1857, no motto. Somewhat 
polished but highly reflective mirror like fields, good 
extremely fine. 

$600

2466 
U.S.A., silver quarter dollars, Barber type, 1902 S, 1913 D; 
standing Liberty type, 1920 S, 1928, 1930. First coin fair, 
others fine - extremely fine. (5)

$80

 

2467*
U.S.A., silver quarter dollar, Barber head type, 1915 S. 
Attractively toned extremely fine or better.

$150

2468 
U.S.A., silver half dollar, seated Liberty type, 1875; silver 
quarter dollar, standing Liberty type, 1927S; silver dime, 
seated Liberty type, 1889. Very good - fine. (3)

$100

2469 
U.S.A., silver half dollars, Barber type 1908 O; walking 
Liberty type, 1920 S, 1921 S Rare, 1928 S, 1933 S (3), 1939 
S, 1940 S. Very good - extremely fine. (9)

$200

2470 
U.S.A., silver half dollar, Barber head or Liberty head type, 
1913S; silver quarter dollar, Barber head or Liberty head 
type, 1909D; nickel, Liberty head, 1898; silver dime, Barber 
head type, 1918D; nickels, Indian head or buffalo type, 1920, 
1937S; cent, Indian head, 1895. Good - very fine. (7)

$40

  

Lot 2471

2471*
U.S.A, silver dollar, 1878 CC, Trade dollar type. Very fine, 
with several black patina spots, very rare.

$900

2472 
U.S.A, Morgan dollar, 1878CC. Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

2473 
U.S.A., Morgan head silver dollars dated 1878 S, 1880 O, 
1882 O, 1884 O, 1886, 1890 (2), 1891 O, 1892 O, 1896, 
1900 O, 1900, 1902. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$200

2474 
U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1879, 1881 O (2), 1881 S, 1882 O, 
1883 O (3), 1884 O(2), 1885O(4), 1886, 1886O, 1887(3), 
1888(2), 1888 O, 1889(4), 1889O, 1890, 1890(3), 1890O, 
1891S, 1892O, 1896(2), 1897, 1899O, 1921, 1921s, 1921D, 
Peace dollars 1922(5), 1922s, 1923(2), 1925(2), Eisenhowers 
1971-8(13) one ounce silver Liberty 1986-93 (11); Susan B. 
Anthony dollar 1979, silver half dollars 1936S-1964(19), 
half dollars 1965-1977(17), quarter and dimes(2) 1964, 
nickels 1912D, 1916, 1936, 1988D. Also five Morgan dollars 
in Capital plastics lucite holder 1878-82S. Nearly all in 2 x 
2 holders. Fair - uncirculated. (129)

$1,000

2475 
U.S.A, Morgan dollars 1879S, 1882, 1883S, 1884, 1884O, 
1885, 1886O, 1891 O, 1900 O, 1921, 1921 S, mint set 
1968 and one ounce silver prospector 1984 by Engelhard 
(silver dollar size with milled edge). The first and last two 
uncirculated, others fair - extremely fine. (13) 

$120

2476 
United States, Morgan dollars, 1881, 1882O, 1886, 1896(2), 
1921(2), 1921S, 1922(4), 1923, 1926S. Fine - extremely 
fine. (14) 

$150

2477 
U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1881O, 1886O, 1888O, 1889, 
1896O, 1898, 1904O, also modern copies of 1797 and 
1873S. Very fine - good extremely fine. (9)

$120

 

2478*
U.S.A., proof seated Liberty half dollar, 1883. Brilliant with 
attractive dark grey tone, nearly FDC. 

$1,200

2479 
U.S.A, Morgan dollars 1883O, 1891, 1898, 1921, Peace 
dollars 1922, 1923, proof set 1983. Also Great Britain, 
crown 1821 (fair), Palestine mil 1939 and abraissed copper 
fals. Fair - very fine. (10) 

$100
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2480 
U.S.A., silver dollars, Liberty head or Morgan type, 1884O, 
1921(2), 1921S(2); Peace dollar, 1922S, 1925. Very good 
- uncirculated. (7)

$80

 

2481*
U.S.A., proof Morgan dollar, 1898. Has been cleaned long 
ago, dark iridescent tone, two or three areas of dullness on 
otherwise brilliant fields, good extremely fine and rare. 

$1,200

2482 
U.S.A, Morgan dollars, 1903, 1921, 1921D, includes one 
ounce silver Oklahoma Gold and Numismatic Inc medallion, 
and quarter, 1944, dime, 1958 Fiji, proof set, 1978; Great 
Britain, coin set, 1972, crowns, 1953, 1965, 1972, 1977, 
1980(2); includes various other coins and medallions 
from Australia, Singapore, Samoa and others, as well as a 
sovereign case. Fine - uncirculated. (40)

$100

2483 
U.S.A., Morgan dollars all dated 1921 from various mints, 
all housed in an old Allen & Hanburys tin. Very fine - 
extremely fine.

$150

2484 
U.S.A., Peace silver dollars range of issues from 1922- 1935. 
Fine - uncirculated. (38)

$500

2485 
United States, proof sets, 1968, 1969, 1970, 1971(2), 1972, 
1973, 1974, 1975, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981. All in 
cases of issue, FDC. (14)

$320

2486 
U.S.A, proof silver set 1976, proof silver dollar 1984, proof 
sets 1983, 1984, mint fifty cents 1992; Canada proof set 
1971, mint sets 1981, 1982 (2), 1983 (2), 1984(2), 1985, 
1986, mint dollars 1982. (2). Uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$100

2487 
U.S.A., assorted scarce issues mostly in silver, includes 1914 
S, 1923 S nickel, 1872 S, 1902 S and 1902 O dimes, 1929S 
quarter, 1853 half dime, Kennedy half dollars (10). Several 
holed, otherwise good - uncirculated. (88) 

$200

2488 
U.S.A., cent to half dollar, all individually housed in 2x2 
holders, mostly silver issues from 19th and 20th century, 
some scarce. Good - extremely fine. (77)

$100

2489 
U.S.A., one cent - dollar, a range of issues from circulation, 
1891-1972, sold with owner’s date list, dollar 1971D, 1972, 
half dollars 1960D-67 (13); 1917-46D(19) quarters 1900-
1976D (40); dimes 1891-1998 (155) much duplication 
1965-98 (75); nickels 1939-98 (115); cents 1907-45S ((77, 
including extremely fine 1907 and 1917, also includes 1912S) 
sorted into plastic bags. Includes uncirculated 1942S and 
1943S quarters. Fair - uncirculated. (481)

$250

2490 
U.S.A, Kellog & Co, imitative uniface replica (?) pattern for 
twenty dollars 1854, probable high pressure cast in bronze. 
Extremely fine.

$100

 

  

2491*
Venezuela, two reales cob style, 931 (C.13.1); two reales, 
Caracas mint, 1818 (C.36). Fine; crack to flan 8 o’clock 
obverse otherwise fine.

$150
The first an unpublished date in Krause.   

2492*
Vietnam, Annam, Minh Mang (1830-1841), silver ten lang 
curved bar, not dated, c.1833, (375 grams), obv. two groups 
of characters, “Qing hua” on sides three more characters, (cf.
Schroeder Pl. LXIV and cf.Thierry ‘Catalogue des Monnaies 
Vietnamiennes’ Pl.36 No.1854 [Tu Duc]). Good very fine 
and rare. 

$360

 

2493*
Vietnam, Annam, Tu Duc (1848-1883), silver bar, (40.00 
grams), one lang nd., obv. large script, characters on all sides, 
(KM.494, Schroeder 320A). Nearly extremely fine. 

$120
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2494*
Vietnam, North, Aluminium five hao, 1946, value in raised 
lettering type, (KM.2.2); aluminium one dong, 1946, (KM.3); 
South Vietnam, fifty dong, nickel-clad issue 1975, rev. 
farmers in rice paddy, (KM.14) (illust.). Nearly uncirculated, 
scarce, last very rare. (3)

$800

It has been reported that all but a few examples survived as issue was 
disposed of as scrap metal.

  

2495*
Vietnam, aluminium one dong, 1946, (KM.3). Nearly 
extremely fine.

$100

 

2496*
Vietnam, bronze two dong, 1946, (KM.4). Nearly 
uncirculated, and rare in this condition.

$120

   

2497*
West Indies, uncertain countermarked issues, heart shaped cut 
coin, (18.6x15.5 mm, 2.57 grams), with incuse countermark 
showing a K? or something similar, (cf.Pridmore West Indies, 
Dominica 35); Mexico, Veracruz, Coscomatepac, silver cut 
one real with countermark COSCOMA/ TEPEC in two 
lines (0.61 grams), (Not in Grove “Tokens of Mexico” or 
Rulau “Latin American Tokens”). Very fine and rare, both 
very interesting. (2)

$130

Ex Stack’s New York, January 13, 2004 (lot 790). Coscomqatepac is within 
the State of Veracruz in Mexico. The municipality is located in the central 
and mountainous zone of the State, on northeastern spurs of the Tip of 
Orizaba. The land of the municipality belongs to the classes uneven, escarped 
and very escarped.

2498 
World Wildlife Fund, Conservation Coin Collection 1976, in 
silver  by the Royal Mint, distributed by Spink, comprising 
twenty-four proof one ounce silver crown size coins .925 
fine (ASW 1z). In wooden display trays with 2 booklets. 
FDC. (24)

$300

2499 
World coins, including Canada, proof set, 1973; New Zealand, 
proof one dollar, 1974 New Zealand Day (4, without cases); 
Western Samoa, tala, 1974 (2) Commonwealth Games. 
Nearly FDC - FDC. (7)

$130

2500 
World proof sets, mainly by Franklin Mint, Barbados, 1976, 
Belize 1976, 1976 solid silver; British Virgin Islands, 1976, 
1977; Cook Islands 1976; Guyana 1976; Malta 1976; Papua 
New Guinea 1976; single coins Panama silver 1978 ten 
balboas, Barbados ten dollars 1976, Cook Islands First Day 
Cover coin and stamps satchel, 1976; U.S.A Bi Centennial 
First Day cover satchel 1976; Sweden Midnight Sun pendant. 
FDC. (14)

$200

2501 
World proof and mint sets including Fiji (8), Cook Islands 
(2), Singapore (5), China. Uncirculated - FDC. (28)

$120

2502 
World proof and mint sets and crowns, including Great 
Britain proof sets 1970(2), 1971, 1972, 1984, 1985, 1986, 
1989. New Zealand proof sets 1967 (balloted of set with 
card)1969, 1970, 1972, proof sets of Belize 1982, Fiji 1976, 
1983, Papua New Guinea 1975, Canada 1973 (Olympics). 
Also a stamps stock book with world used. In cases and 
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (31) 

$200

2503 
World proof sets in carton, mint sets, proof and uncirculated 
dollars, and a small number of medallions. Noted Great 
Britain, Spain, New Zealand, Canada, Austria, U.S.A. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (60) 

$120

2504 
World proof and mint sets, crowns etc, in cases and packs of 
issue, all in large carton, period 1955-1999. Uncirculated-
FDC. (approx 140)

$400

2505 
World silver and bronze coins, including Turks and Caicos 
Islands 50 crowns 1986, Bermuda proof crown 1964 (4), 
Isle of Man round pound piedfort edition. New Zealand 
proof silver dollar, 1986. Also proof sets, United States 1970, 
1971, 1972, 1973, 1978. United Kingdom proof sets 1983 
& 1984. All in original packaging, FDC. (14)

$250

2506 
World silver and bronze coins including Canada, Cook 
Islands, Australia; China Mint sets 1981-83, Isle of Man, 
Mexico,  New Zealand, United Kingdom and United 
States. Together with 30th anniversary of Yuri Gargarin 
commemorative medals. Fine - uncirculated. (120)

$250
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2507 
World silver crown sized coins and medals, Canada, New 
Zealand, Central America, Great Britain, Philippines. Very 
fine - uncirculated. (11) 

$60

2508 
World crown sized silver coins, Belgium(3), Great Britain(5), 
French Indo-China, Latvia(2), Netherlands, Peru, Romania, 
South Africa, Southern Rhodesia(3), U.S.A.(3). Good - 
uncirculated. (21) 

$220

2509 
World crown sized silver coins, including Australia, Belgium, 
Bermuda, Canada, China, Cook Islands, Egypt, France, 
Germany, Italy, Japan, Latvia, Mexico, Netherlands, New 
Zealand, Peru, South Africa, U.S.A., Vatican (medallions). 
Fine - uncirculated. (48) 

$400

2510 
World crowns: Bermuda (9), Belgian Congo, Belize, 
Biafra, Bolivia, Brazil, Bulgaria(2), Canada, Cayman 
Islands, China(3), Cook Islands(2), Costa Rica, Cuba(5), 
Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Dominican republic(3), 
Egypt, Ecudor(2), Ethiopia, Fiji (2), France 95), Ghana, 
Great Britain(4). All in 2 x 2 holders. Very fine - brilliant 
uncirculated. (50)

$500

2511 
World Crowns: Breat Britain (5), Greece, Hungary, 
India, Jamaica(3), Japan (yen, 1897 copy), Luxembourg, 
Mexico (18),Mongolia, Montserat, Nepal, Netherland(2), 
Netherlands Antilles(3), New Guinea, New Hebrides, New 
Zealand, Norway93), Panama, Papua New Guinea(2), 
Pitcairn Islands. All in 2 x 2 holders. Very fine - brilliant 
uncirculated. (50)

$500

2512 
World Crowns: Finland, Norway, Romania(2), Panama, 
Phillipines (10), Poland(3), Russia(2), Samoa(3), Seychelles, 
Singapore(5), Solomon Islands, Somalia, South Africa(11) 
(including proofs 1947(2), 1963, 1964, Southern Rhodesia(2), 
Sweden, Thailand, Tonga(4), Tunisia, , Turks and Caicos 
Islands, Unted Arab Emirates, Venezuela, Western Samoa, 
Zambia. All in 2 x 2 holders. Very fine - brilliant uncirculated. 
(56)

$550

2513 
World crowns (43) plus minors including Austria silver 
Maria Theresia thaler, U.S.A Columbia half dollar 1892 and 
majority base metal minors, all in two plastic albums. Fair 
- uncirculated. (approx 370)

$200

2514 
World, various world crowns from a range of countries. All 
in base metal. Uncirculated. (131)

$200

2515 
War related  tokens and checks, European mostly German 
beer hall and canteen includes Kings Royal Rifle Co check 
in copper value 1, U.S. Post Exchange 10 ct 6th infantry, 
50 Heller 1915 (G.E. Africa ?), all in 2 x 2 holders. Fine 
- extremely fine. (39)

$120

2516 
European silver, Denmark, two kroner 1888; France one 
franc 1872A; Germany, Prussia, two mark, 1901A, 1907A, 
1913A; Hungary, five pengo, 1938 and Spain two reales, 
1812 C. Good very fine - good extremely fine. (7) 

$270

2517 
World, cased medals in silver and bronze 47mm of Australia 
with koala reverse; Great Britain, cartwheel twopence 1797; 
crown 1887, four shillings 1890, fourpence 1836, penny 
1861; sovereign and half sovereign scales by Bush and Smith; 
coin weights etc (4); Byzantine Ae folles (7), others (5). Good 
- uncirculated. (24)

$100

Ex Ruth Pope Collection.

2518 
World, base metal crown size (18) including aluminium 
medalets, noted Great Britain 1937 crown, New Zealand 
crowns 1949, 1953 (both uncirculated); other crowns 
from Guernsey, Jersey, Gibraltar, New Zealand commem 
dollar 1990, Turks and Caicos islands; British West Africa 
halfpenny Edward VIII, 1936 (BU); others (17). Mostly 
uncirculated. (26)

$50

2519 
World coins, mostly Great Britain (19) including sixpence 
1818, penny 1797, halfpenny 1843; New Zealand (3 
including 1935 threepence), Fiji (5), Straits Settlements dollar 
1904, New Guinea five kina 1994, Roman bronze (2) others 
(6), many in 2 x 2 holders. Fair - uncirculated. (37)

$150

2520 
An old accumulation of coins, tokens and commemorative 
medallions, mostly 19th century, including silver, in an Angus 
and Coote box. Very good - extremely fine. (43) 

$140

2521 
Small box containing, coins, tokens, check pieces and 
commemorative medallions, in 2x2 holders, mostly 19th 
and 20th century silver and base metal. Noted: China, Great 
Britain, USA, Germany, France and Spain. Good - extremely 
fine. (52) 

$140

2522 
World coins, including Australia, 1915-1963, shillings (35), 
florins (9), fifty cents (10); Great Britain, crowns, 1965 (6); 
Papua New Guinea, proof sets, 1975 (2); Philippines, proof 
set, 1975; Russia, commemorative F.D.C. and medallion, 
Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission, 1975, in folders (2); U.S.A., 
commemorative F.D.C. and medallion 1976, in folders (2). 
Fair - FDC. (67)

$150

2523 
World, mostly minors, but including Russian Commemorative 
silver rouble 1913 and Mexico silver ten pesos 1977 and 
1978,, Territory of New Gunea (7), Netherlands East Indies 
(7), West Germany, five mark 1969 and 1975. All in 2 x 2 
holders plus postcards WWI period (25). Fine - uncirculated. 
(67)

$140
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2524 
A range of minors, some silver, including Order of Malta, 
grano, 1747; Russia, five kopecks, 1912, extremely fine, 
fifty kopecks, 1924, good extremely fine; Palestine, one 
hundred mils, 1935, good extremely fine; Southern Rhodesia, 
florin, 1940, very fine, half crown, 1937, good extremely 
fine; Mexico 1/2 real, 1777, all in 2 x 2 holders. Very good 
- extremely fine. (69)

$100

2525 
Album containing assortment of world minors, others loose 
minors, two sheets of United States including Morgan dollar 
1921, Peace dollars 1922, 1923S. Fair - extremely fine. 
(approx 150)

$80

2526 
World, a collection housed in album of San Marino (7); 
Monaco (9); The Vatican (17); Cyprus (16, including 1901 
eighteen piastres fine/very fine); Ionian Islands (6, includes 
30 lepta 1849, 1852, 1819 obol and two obols, 1819 two 
lepta, KM.31-34)); Crete (5, including drachma 1901 KM.7); 
St.Helena 1821 halfpenny; Malta (8); Switzerland five francs 
(3). Very good - uncirculated. (72)

$150

2527 
World Coins, a small assortment in 2 x 2 holders on six 
plastic album pages, includes Guernsey, Tasmania Irish 
halfpennies 1683, 1723(2), 1766, 1805, countermarked 
William and Mary halfpenny 1694, Philippines, Italy, French 
Indo China silver issues, Rosu Americana twopence 1723 
(poor) Australian tokens (2), Japan, ichibu gin (silver, 2) 
mostly described. Poor - uncirculated. (105)

$300

2528 
World silver coins, 18th-20th centuries, minors to crown 
sized pieces, a good range of issues, all done up in 2x2 
holders. Good - uncirculated. (120)

$650

2529 
Accumulation of world coins, tokens and commemorative 
medallions, 18th - 20th century, minors to crown sized in 
silver and base metal, including Australia, U.S.A., Great 
Britain, Portugal, New Guinea, India and Cyprus. Good 
- uncirculated, many scarce. (155) 

$230

2530 
Assortment of modern world coins, mostly base metal, but 
including English crown, 1891, and United States Morgan 
dollar, 1921, both good very fine; also Australia silver 
threepence (67), sixpence (52), shilling (14) and florin (4). 
Good - nearly uncirculated. (139)

$100

2531 
An accumulation of base metal coins, mostly U.S.A, 
Australia, includes notes (2) and Great Wall of China medal 
in bronze (cased) mostly nickel issues. Fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 200)

$50

2532 
World coins and New Zealand, mostly base metal including 
mint sets 1965, 1967 (2), includes Czechoslovakia silver 
1948/9 (4) and New Hebrides silver 100 francs 1966, New 
Guinea penny 1936 and British West Africa halfpenny 1936. 
Fine - uncirculated. (250)

$80

2533 
World silver and bronze coins, banknotes, including Australia, 
fifty cents, 1966 (2); Austria, florin, 1858A (KM.2219), two 
corona, 1912 (4), 1913, twenty kreuzer, 1806; Germany, one 
mark, 1874F, 1875B (2), 1875D (2), 1901A, 1904D, 1904F; 
France, five franc, 1867BB (KM.803.2), 1873A, 1875A; Italy, 
five lire, 1872 and 1873MBN (KM.8.3); U.S.A., dollar, 1924 
(2), half dollar, 1940, 1953. Poor - extremely fine. (290)

$150

2534 
Various countries, minors mostly arranged by country in 
plastic bags, Belgium (17); France (45) and Colonies (28); 
Germany (38); Italy (37); Japan (60); Netherlands (19) and 
Colonies (12); Panama (12, most silver) Switzerland (29), 
period 1868-1960’s. Fair - uncirculated. (297)

$180

2535 
World minors in silver and base metal, mostly 19th and 20th 
centuries but some earlier issues, all individually housed in 
2x2 holders, at least half are silver. Good - extremely fine. 
(340)

$200

2536 
World coins, in 2x2 holders, 19th and 20th century, 
mostly base metal issues, with a sprikling of silver. Good 
- uncirculated. (approx. 500) 

$120

2537 
World coins, in 2x2 holders, 19th and 20th century, mostly 
base metal issues, with some silver. Good - uncirculated. 
(approx. 580) 

$130

2538 
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, 
halfpennies - florins, assorted dates, crown, 1937, ten dollars, 
1982; Great Britain, crowns, 1960 (3), 1965 (3); U.S.A., one 
dollar, 1881S. Fair - uncirculated. (100’s)

$100

2539 
World, many 19th century and earlier with many better 
items suitable for retail, housed in an old tin, in various 
metals including silver, (total weight of coins 3.4 kg). Fair 
- uncirculated. (100’s) 

$400

2540 
World modern, mostly base metal but including four silver 
crowns, New Zealand mint set 1965, album cointaining 
French, U.S and Singapore. Fair - uncirculated. (100’s)

$120

2541 
World, base metal issues, mostly 20th century contained in 
a plastic bank bag. Good - uncirculated. (100’s) 

$100

2542 
World copper issues, mostly Australian pennies and 
halfpennies, 7.4kg. Good - uncirculated. (100’s) 

$50
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2543 
World, mixed world silver coins including crowns, total 
weight (8.4kg). Poor - uncirculated, some damaged. (approx 
1200)

$3,500

2544 
Large collection of principally modern world coins sorted 
by country into plastic boxes, mostly base metal but some 
silver. Fine - uncirculated. (100’s) 

$60

2545 
Large collection of principally modern coins sorted by 
country into plastic boxes, mostly base metal but some silver. 
One Indian gold Fanam. Fine - uncirculated. (100’s) 

$60

2546 
World, base metal mainly 20th century minors in old tin (6 
kg). Fair - uncirculated. (approx. 1000)

$70

2547 
World, base metal mainly 20th century minors an large 
Glenfiddich tin (8.24 kg). Fair - uncirculated. (approx. 
1200)

$90

2548 
World, base metal mainly 20th century minors an large 
Stanton & Killeen wine box (10.0 kg). Fair - uncirculated. 
(approx. 1500)

$120

WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

 

2549*
Austria, Hakoah (Vienna) Swimming Club, 1909-1934, 
medal in bronze (33mm), ‘II’ impressed on reverse. Very 
fine.

$200
Together with newspaper clipping.

2550
France, aviation medal, undated, in bronze (81mm), by 
R.Joly, obv. aeroplane taking off into star studded sky, 
setting sun lower right, weather vane lower left, inscription 
around ‘La Caravelle de Sud Aviation Apporte au Monde le 
Message de la France et de sa Technique’, ‘Mr Fullerton’ in 
exergue, rev. Neptune astride three headed horse in centre, 
Ocean Indien to l., Ocean Pacifique to r., map of Australia 
below. Uncirculated.

$100

 

2551*
India, East Indian Railway Vol. Rifles, hand crafted medallion 
in gold (9ct?) 3.7g, 25mm, reverse inscribed “J. Brooks/Best 
Shot/Cr. Sergt. Instr./Permanent Staff 1916-17”. Very fine. 

$100

2552 
Vatican, Pope Paul VI, in 18 carat gold (20mm) and silver 
(37mm). Uncirculated. (2)

$120

2553 
Netherlands, large bronze medallion (165mm) for a ship’s 
ensign “Vaisseau Henry”. Set in wooden base, very fine. 

$50

2554 
Polish Mission to France 1836-1986, in shaped bronze 
(approx 100mm). In case of issue, extremely fine. 

$50

2555 
Rhodesia, tenth anniversary Independence medal, 1975, 
in silver (52mm, 62gms) by Mathews Manufacturing Co. 
FDC.

$150

2556 
Sporting medals, including Germany, Europe Swimming 
Championship, Magdeburg, 1934; Netherlands, 1932, 1934; 
Australia, Royal Life Saving Society, inscribed on reverse 
‘Senior Girls / Won by / Chelsea L.S.C. / C.McCrindle / 1964’, 
also WWI patriotic badges, ANZAC, Mexico, twenty fice 
pesos, 1968 (KM.479.1). Good - very fine. (11)

$100

2557 
Various modern (mostly cased) medals, medalets including 
Fremantle 1979 in silver, South Africa 1961 in silver, 
Stockholm 1958 in bronze and a number of checks. Very 
fine - uncirculated. (approx 40)

$80

2558 
Medalets, fobs, tokens, including Australia, Melbourne 
Cricket Club members pass 1924-25, St Kilda Cricket Club 
members pass 1928-29; Great Britain, George Jackson, 
Birmingham, token for one shilling, J.Cason, Grocer & C., 
Wellington St Woolwich; France, medalet Napoleons Tomb. 
Good - very fine. (42)

$120

2559 
Joannes Vermeer, thirty-one piece 24 carat gilt sterling silver 
medallion set, portraying Vermeer’s art. In custom wooden 
collector’s case with descriptive hard cover book. Each 
medallion approximately 31.4 grams.

$400


